
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

FOR 

FBP300 

PLANING.AND MOULDING MACHINE 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



SAFETY RUU;S 
• 

THE SAFE OPERATION OF WOODWORKING MACHINERY REQUIRES 

CONS!ANT ALERTNESS AND CLOSE ATTENT"fON TO THE. WORK- fN­
HAND. 

CAREFULLY READ INSTRUCTION· MANUAL BEFORE 

OPERATING MACHINE. 

Do NOT OPERATE WITHOUT ALL GUARDS AND 

COVERS IN POSITION. 

BE SURE MACHINE IS ELECTRICALLY EARTHED - GROUNPED.:. 

REMOVE OR FASTEN LOOSE ARTICLES OF CLOTHING 

SUCH ASNECKTI ES ETC, CONFINE LONG HAI R. 

REMOVE JEWELLERY SUCH AS FINGER RINGS, 

WATCHES~· BRACELETS ETC. 

USE SAFETY FACE SHIELD, GOGGLES, OR GLASSES TO 

TO PROTECT EYES AND OTHER PERSONAL SAFETY EQUIPMENT::: 
AS REQUIRED. 

STOP MACHINE BEFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS ·OR 

·CLEANING CHIPS FROM WORK AREA. 

BLUNT CUTTERS OFTEN CONTRIBUTE TO ACCIDENTS .. · AN 

EFFICIENT MACHINIST KNOWS WHEN.~E-SHARPENING IS . 

NECESSARY, BUT IF THERE I S RELUCTANCE TO SPEND 

TI ME ON GRI.NDI NG AND RE-SETTING, THE CUTTERS MAYBE 

RUN BEYOND THEIR EFFICIENT LIMITS ·-AND INSTEAD OF 

CUTTING EFFICIENTLY AND SMOOll-jl;Y . .i THEY .TEND TO CHOP. 

AND SNATCH AT THE WOOD. THIS NOT~ONLY INCREASES THE·.: 

RISK OF ACCIDENTS BUT ALSO LOWERS THE QUAl.,ITYOf WORK.. 

CUSTOMERS ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO USE AT ALL TIMESj . 

HI GH TENSI LE STRENGTH CUTTER BLOCK BOLl:S WHI CH . 

SHOULD"BE TENSIONED BY MEANS OF A TORQUE$PANNER.". 

KEEP THE FLOOR AROUND THE MACHINE CLEAti AND FREE. 

FROM SCRAPS, SAWDUST, OIL OR GREASE·-(O ·MINIMISE o ·' 

THE DANGER OF SLIPPING. 

• 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



THIS MACHINE) NHEN UNDER WORKING CONDITIONS) MAY PRODUCE 

A NOISE LEV~L IN EXCESS OF 90 D.3·. l'/ADKIN LTD" WILL SUPPLY 

INFORMATION ON ACOUSTICAL ENCLOSURES ON REQUEST) AND WILL 

REQUIRE A I1RITTEN UNDERTAKING THAT THE NECESSARY STEPS ~IILL 

BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THAT THE. MACHINE IS ONLY USED INCOMPLI­

ANCE IHTH THE TERMS OF HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK -' lI.cT'1974. 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



IMPORTANT 
.. 
• 

IT IS OUR POLICY AND THAT OF OUR SUPPLIERS TO REVIEW CONSTANTLY 

THE DESIGN AND CAPACITY OF OUR PRODUCTS. WITH THIS IN MIND WE 

WOULD.REMIND OUR CUSTOMERS THAT WHILST THE DIMENSIONS AND PERFOR­

MANCE DATA CONTAINED HEREIN ARE CURRENT AT THE iIME OF GOING TO 

PRESSJ IT IS POSSIBLE THAT J DUE TO THE INCORPORATION OF LATEST 

DEVELOPMENTS TO ENHANI:E PERFORMANCE J DIMENSIONS AND SUPPLIES MAY 

Ii!AAY FROM THOSE ILLUSTRATED. 

• 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



I 
i : 
t ._ 

ATTENTION : 

THIS MACHINE CAN BE DANGEROUS 

IF IMPROPERLY USED. 

ALWAYS USE GUARDS 

KEEP CLEAR UNTIL ROJATION j-iAS<:;EASED 

ALWAYS OPERATE AS INSTRUCTION. AND .IN; 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD PRACTICE. 

READ THE INSTRucnONi MANUAL 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT ALL PERSONNEL: INvoLvED WITH THE 

MACHINE ARE ACQUAINTED WlTH:THEWOClDWORK.INGHACHINES 
REGULATIONS, 1974 AND ALSO BOOKLET NO .• Lt1· .. ':'SAFETY IN 

THE USE OF 1400DWORKINGMACHINES -, THE LATTER IS 
ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND 'AVAILABLE 

FROM HER ~1AJESTY/S STATIONERY OFFICE. 

• 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



SPARE PARTS 
SHOULD SPARE PARTS BE REQUIRED DUE TO BREAKAGE OR WEARJ FULL 
PARTICULARS INCLUDING MACHINE AND TEST NUMBER MUST BE GIVEN. 
THIS INFORMATION IS ON THE NAME PLATE ATTACHED TO THE· FRONT 
OF THE MACHINE AND SHOULD BE fORWARDED TO THE SERVI CE MANAGER. 

SAMPLE TYPE ORDER 

MACHINE 

MACHINE NO. 

TEST NO. 

PARTS REQUIRED 

l' - FB 12962 

1 K05 27 210 
1 FB 12961 

FBP 300 

10015 

47009 

Knurled Nut 

Chamfered Notch Nut 

Inner Bearing Spacer 

Wadkin Ltd., Green Lane Works. Leicester LE5 4PF Telephone: 0533 769111 
Cables: Woodworker Leicester 
Telex: 34646 (Wadkin Leicester 

_______ ----=L::::occ:n=-do=n __ .. Of ___ f~i ___ c=e: York House, Empire Way, Wemb1ey, __ Te1eflhone: ilL- 9027714 
Middlesex. HAg OPA Tel ex: 26221 O;-'=~'-'-~----C 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



INDEX 

SECTION ONE ILLUSTRATION AND ITEMIZED PARTS LIST OF THE MACHIr 

FBP 300 
Disposition of Feed Rolls 
Principal Dimensions and Capacities 

SECTION TWO 

Installation 
Electrical Contr~ls 

SECTION THREE 

·The Feedworks 
Speed Selection of Feed Rolls 
Feed Speed Indicator Plate 
First Bottom Horizontal Head 
Top Head and Chipbreaker 
Fence Side Head 
Near Side Head 
Horizontal Head Drives (Belt) 

INSTALLATION AND ELECTRICAL CONTROLS 

ADJUSTMENTS 

Side Head Drives (Belt) / Fence Side Head Drive / Near Side Head Drive 
Near Side Head Chipbreaker-
Fences and Timber Guide 
Disposition of Fences and Timber Gu.ides 
Removal of Feed Rolls 
Top Pad Pressura .. 
Top Roller Pressure / Narrow Stock 
Si de Pressures 
Fences and Timber Guide 
Disposition of Fences and Timber Gu.ides 

SECTION FOUR 

Preparatory Steps to Machining 
Machining 

SECTI ON FIVE 

PREPARATORY STEPS TO MACHINING. 

LUBRICATION AND. MAINTENANCE 

Lubri cati on and Ma i ntenance / Approved Lubri cants 
Pneumatic Piping Diagram for Feedworks with Timber Trip 
Lllustr,ation Showing Dialy Lubrication Points - Front Ele.~at.ion 
Illustration Showing:Daily Lubrication Points - Plan View 
Cutterblock Spindles / Changing the Bearings / Preparation / Assembly 
Fitting the Bearings 
Replacement of Parts Associated with the Motor Pulleys 
Re-fitting the Pulleys and Taper Lock Bushes 

SPARE PARTS 

SECTION SIX 

Important 
Side Pressure Before Feed.Rolls 

PRESSURES 

Roller Pressure over First Bottom Horizontal Head 

Page 1 
Page 4 
Page 5 

Page. 6 
Page 7 

page 8 
Page 12 

. Page 13. 
Page 14 
Page 15 
Page 16 
Page 17 
Page 18 
Page 19 
Page 20 
Page 21 
Page 22 
Page 23 
Page 24 
Page 25. 
Page 26 
Page 27 
Page 28 

Page 29 
Page 30 

Page ~3 
Page 35 
Page 36 
Page. 37 
Page 38 
Page 39 
Page 40 
Page 41 

Page 42 

Page 43 
Page 44 
Page 45 

Mounting Packing for Pressure over First Bottom Head / Mounting for 
o_V_e_L.L.trst Bottom. Head 

Pressure Roller Assembly between Side Heads 

Pressure. 

Mounting for Pressure between Side Heads 

PagEL±L 
Page 48 
Page 49 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



SECTION SIX PRESSURES ..•.• CONTD. 
Wide Top Pad Pressure Opposite Near Side Head 

SECTION SEVEN FENCES 

Fences 
Fence after Opposed Si de Heads and before Top Hori zonta 1 Head 

SECTION EIGHT 

Bedplates 

SECTION NINE 

Gearbox 
Gearbox for Enclosed Feedworks 
Enclosed Feedworks - Top 
Enclosed Feedworks - Bottom 
Top Cover for Enclosed Feedworks 

SECTION TEN 

BEDPLA"LES 

FEEDWORKS 

CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLES 

First Bottom Horizontal Cutterblock Sllindle - 50rrun dia. with Angular 

Page 50 

Page 53 
Page 55 

Page 56 

Page 57 
Page 60 
Page 62 
Pa-ge 65 
Page 68 

Contact Bear; nqs - speed 6000 RPM Page 70 
Fence Side Vertical Head Spindle ... .,.._ ..• 50mm di.a .•. ~ith Angular Conta"t Bearings 

- .. speed6000 RPM Page 73 
Near Side Vertical Head Spindle_",_. 50llV1l dia .•.. .wi.th:Angular .Contact Bearings 

- speed 6000 RPM Page 75 
Top Horizontal Cutterblock Spindle - SOmm dia. with Angular Contact 

Bearings Page 77 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



, .. .1 • Mark-III Feedworks 

2. Vertical Adjustment - Infeed table 

3. Vertkal Adjustment Bottom feedrolls. 

4. Side Pressure 

5. Fi rst Bottom Head 

6. Trunking with Push Button Controls 

7. First Top Head 

8. Vertical Adjustment - First to.p head 

9. Outboard Bearing for FiFst Top Head 

10. Horizontal AdjustmeAt - Fence side head 

11. Stde Pressure 

12. Nea-r Side Head 

13. Near Side Head Chipbreaker 

14. Vertical Adjustment - Near side head 

15. Horizontal Adjustment - Near side head 

16. Front Timber Guide 

17. Second Top Head 

18. Verti cal AdjustmeAt - Second top head 

19. Outboard Bearing for Second Top Head 

20. Vertical Adjustment - Second bottom head 

21. . Front Timber Guide 

22. Second Bottom Head 

23. Jointer Mounting Bracket - Second. bottom head. 

24. Master .Stop Button 

25. OutfeedTable Slide 

26. Outfeed Table 

27. Conso~e 

28. Side Pressure 

29. Pneumatic Control Panel 

30. Vertical Adjustment - Top feedrolls 

31. To~ Roller Pressure 

32. Top llead Chi pbreaker 

33. Vertfcal Adjustment - Top roller pressure 

34. Jointer Mounting Bracket - First top head 

35. Top Pad Pressure 

36. Fence Side Head 

37. Top Pad Pressure 

38. Vertical Adjustment - Top pad pressure 

39. Top Head Chipbreaker 
--------

40. Jointer Mounting Bracket - Second top head 

41. Top Pad Pressure 

Apri 1 1980 DROP ') 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FBI? 3uU 

42. Horizontal Adjustment - Second bottom head . 

43. Adj ustab 1.e Outfeed Fence 

.,,:.... .... ~, 1 can page 2 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



» 
"0 ., 
~. 

~ 

~ 

<0 
00 
Cl 

-g 
<0 
ID 

W 

43 42 41 40 39 36 31 36 35 

o 

2U ~5 ~4 23 22 21 29 ·lP 1ll 17 16 1~ 14 

11 

,----" 

04 33 32 31 30 29 20 21 

'-
L:e1~0] 

• 

• 

. , 
F P P ;3QO PLANING AND MOULDING MACHINE 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FEED 

• 

DISPOSITlONOF FEED ROLLS 

• 
April,1980 

page 4 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



PRINCIPAL DIMENSIONS AND CAPCITIES 

Maximum size of timber admitted 
Maximum size of finished work 

Minimum size of finished work 

Maximum Cutting _Circle 
First Bottom Horizontal Head 
Fellt;e: Si de-Vertical' Head·_ 
Near ·Side Vertical Head 
Top Horizontal Head 

Mi ili mum . Cutt~~g Ci re 1 e 

First Bottom Horizontal Head 
Fence Side Vertical Head 
Near'Side Vertical Head 
Top Horizontal Head 

Speed Of Cutter Spindle~ . -" - '.' . -, 

HrSt BuMoIil Horizontal Head 
Fence STcie Verti ca 1 Head 

. Near Si de Vert; ca 1 Head 
Top Horizontal Head 

Power Output Of Cutter Spindles 
First Bottom Horizontal Head 
·Fe~ce Side Vertical Head 
Near Side Vertical Head 
Top Horizontal Head 
Feed Motor for Gear Box' Drive 

Diameter of Feed Rolls 
Cutter spindle diameter 
Bed Height 
Overa 11 Hei ght 

Refer to Foundation Plan 

Size Of Exhaust 0~t1et 

First Bottom Horizontal Head 
Fence Side Vertical Head 
Near Side Vertical Head 
Top Horizontal Head 

July 1980 

3l2mm x l37mm (12.l/2in. x 5.l/2in 
300mm x 125mm (12io. x Sin.) 

25mm x 7mm 

190mm (7.1/2in.) 
216mm (8.1/2.in.) 
2.T6mm (8.1/2;n.) 
216mm (8 .. 1/2in.) 

165mm (6.1/2in.) 
16Smm (6.l/2in.) 
165mm (6.1/2;n.) 
165mm (6.1/2in.) 

6000 RPM 
6000 RPM 
6000 RPM 
6000 RPM 

7.l!2 KW (10 HP) 
7.1/2 KW (10 HP) 
7.1/2 KW (10 HP) 
7.1/2 KW (10 HP) 
7, 12, 17, 20, 26 and 30 metres/mi r 
25, 39, 56, 66, 85 and 100 feet/mir 
250mm (lOin.) 
50mm 
990mm (3ft. 3; n. ) 
l600mm 

FBP 10035 

lE 150mm x 125mm 
2E J60mm x 90mm 
4E -. 153mm x 90mm 
2E 278mm x 120mm 

Page 5 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



l 
) INSTALLATION 

Faundatian balts are nat supplied with the machine. If the mill flaar 
consists af 4in. to. 6.in. sa1id cancrete, no. special faundatian is. necessary. 
Rag type ha.1ding-down ba1ts may be used. Cut 6in. square ho.les in cancrete 
far bolts. RUn in liquid cement when machine has been levelled. 

Clean pratective coating from bright parts with clath soaked in paraffin, 
tUrpentine OR another sal vent. 

See foundatian drawing supplied separately. 

It is essential that the machine is cannected to. a dust collecting system. 
The machine has a built-in au.t1et far each head. 

WIRING DETAILS 

The matars and cantra.1 gear have been wired in befare despatch. All that 
is. required is to.. cannect the power supply to. the isclating switch. 
Pci nts to. nate when connecting to. power supp1y:-

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

PNEUMATICS 

Check the voltage, phase and frequency with those· 
on the machi ne pl ate .• 

Check that. the main fuses are of the correct. capac.ity 
in accordance with the machine name p.1ate •. 

Connect the. ; ncami ng supp 1y 1 eads to the appropri ate 
terminals. 

Check that a 11 cannecti ons are sound. 

Check that the spindle rotation is carrect (start forward 
feed; from front of machi ne the top feed ro 11 s should 
rotate c1cckwise). Reverse any two. of the line lead 
connections of the incoming supply to reverse rotation. 

The pneumatic equipment is fitted and tested before despatch.. All that 
is required is to. ccnnect an afr pipe to. the filter unit, 1ccated under 
the front oJ the· feedwcrks. The. regu 1 ator an this uni t shcu 1 d be set to. 
read 5.6 -kg/em·2 (80' p.s.i;).on the gauge. 

The lubricator an this unit MUST be filled with Mcb;l' A1mc Nc.1. oil. 

March,1980 page 6 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



ELECTRICAL CONTROLS 

The electrical supply isolating (disconnect) switch is situated at the inain 
control cubi cleand before any cutterjiead or feed can be started the switch 
rnustbe turned to the 'ON' position. 

The master 'LOCK-OFF'pushbuttons must be turned and released before any head 
or feed can be started, these buttons are situated at the infeed and outfeed 
end of the pushbutton channel on the front of the machine. 

To start the cutterheads, first ensure that the cutterblocks are free to rotate 
then press the respective 'START' pushbutton situated on the pushbutton channel, 
to stop the cutterhead press the associated 'STOP' button. These buttons are 
conveni ently situated in 1 inewi th the respecti ve cutterheads. 

To start the feed ·motor (purnpmotor) press the start feed push button at the 
infeed end of the machine , to stop the feed press the stop feed button. The 
feed rolls can be reversed by depressing and holding the inch (jog) reverse 
pushbutton situated at the infeed end of the machine.· Similarly the feed can 
be ·';n-ched' (jogged) forward by holding depressed the 'inch' (jog) pushbuttons 
situated at both-the infeed andoutfeed end of the machine. The outfeed 'inch' 
(jog) pushbutton when depressed will also stop the feed rolls, if it.is required 
to 'inch'· (jog) forward the feed rolls from the outfeed end of the machine, 
this pushbutton reverts to its normal control function i.e. it is an inch (jog) 
and stop feed button. 

Fai 1 ure To Start 

1. Electrical supply is not available 

2. Fuses have bl own or are not fitted. 

3. Isolating (disconnect) switch has not been closed. 

4. One or both of the master stop buttons are locked in the 'OFF' position. 

Shut Down During Operating And Failure To Re-start 

1.. Fuses have 'blown'. 

2. Overloads have tripped, these wi 11 automati ca lly reset after a short 
time. 

Februa ry 1980 page .7 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



WADKIN PLANING AND. MOULDING MACHINE ... - MODEL FBP 300 

THE FEED WORKS 

The feedworks consist of four power driven rolls (10), (11), (12) and (13) at 
the i nfeed end of the machine - See page (23) . 

The rolls are driven directly from a three speed gearbox (19), two stepped cone 
pulleys (20) and (21) and single speed squirre.l cage induction. motor (22) to 
give a choice of six speeds 8, 12, 17, 20, 26, 3Ometres/min. (25, 38, 5T, 66, 
85, 100ft/min.), these are located at the rear of the machine as is the hand 
operated gear lever (23) and the belt change operating lever (24). The pneu.-
matically operated feed rolls. are electrically controlled from remota push 
buttons (1) and (2) from an independent control panel (26). 

PNEUMATIC CONTROLS TO THE FEED \iORKS. 

A pre requisite necessity before attempting to lower any o.f the top rolls is to 
ensure that the disconnnect switch, and master "STOP"· buttons:are switched on at 
the electrical control console .• 

THE INFEED ROLLS are pneumatically operated from push buttons (1) and (2), the 
d·egree of pressure can be adjusted by controls (3) and. (4). The respective 
pressure gauges are (5) and (6). Vertical adjus.tment to the top ro.ll s. 'is by 
cranked handle on square (7). 

THE BOTTOM FEED ROLLS are adjusted vertically by means. of a crank handle on 
square (8) whilst the height of the rolls relative to the bedplate can be 
adjusted by mean·s of a cranked handle on square (9). 

The feedworks electrical control buttons are. as follows:-

Start feed 
Stop feed 
Jog (inch) Forward Feed 
Jog (Inch) Reverse, 

ADJUSTMENT OF THE FEED ROLLS 

THE TOP FEED ROLLS '(10) and (11) must be set relative to the thickness of the 
timber by lowering the rolls by depressing the button (2). The amount of 
vertical travel should be sufficient to moderatly hold the workpiece in posi-
tion. At this stage the workpiece should be withdrawn. Following which 
further vertical adjustment to the top rolls 91ou.ld be made, by means .. of the crank 
hand le on square - (7). The adjustment shou Id, be such that the. roll s take up a 
position which represents approximately 6mm.(0.25in.) less than thj thickness. of 
the workpiece. The input air pressure should be set to 5.7 kg/cm· (80 Ibs/sq.in). 

TO LOWER THE TOP ROLLS depress button (2). 

TO RAISE THE TOP ROLLS depress button (1) OR either of the electrica.l master "STOP" 
buttons. 

The amount ·of pressure each top roll exerts on the timber shoul d be such that the 
traction is sufficient witnoui;.defacing the timber. Each roll is. independently 
controlled. To increase the pressure to the infeed roll turn knob (3) counter-
clockw,ise. The amount of pressure applied is registered on gauge (5), knob (4) 
and gauge (6) similarly control the second top ron. 

May, 1980 Page 8 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



I 
i 

WAD KIN PLANING AND MOULDING MACHINE - MODEL FBP 300 CONTD 

At the initial starting of the feed rolls a fine mist of oil should be added 
to the air 5uPfl1yby openi't;g the regulating screw on the filter regulator oiler 
unit (18) for a brief period--butnot10nger than five minutes. It will be 
necessary to repeat this process at intervals of two weeks.-

IMPORTANT: 

M""ay, 1980 

IF WORKING CONDITIONS DEMAND INCREASED TRACTION, INCREASE THE AlR 
PRESSURE AT THE REGULATORS (3) AND (4) OR IF THE AIR SUPPLY HAS 
SUFFICIENT RESOURCES - INCREASE THE PRESSURE AT THE FILTER REGULATOR 
UNIT (18) LOCATED UNDER THE TNFEED TABLE. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES 
SHOULD TRACTION BE INCREASED BY THE VERTICAL ADJUSTMENT OF THE ROLLS 
BY MEANS OF THE CRANK HANDLE ON SQUARE (7). 

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THIS PRECAUTION WILL PRECIPITATE MECHANICAL 
DAMAGE TO THE FEEDWORKS DRIVE. 

Page g... 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



14 

FRONT VIEW OF FEED WORKS WITH COVERS IN POSITION 

May 1980 Page 10' 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



TOP FEED ROLLERS (COVER REMOVED) 

----~=======----====~-
Mav BilO 
~ Page 11 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



32 

FFEDWORKS 

SPEED' SELECTION OF' FEED'ROClS 

Six separate' feed speeds are provided by the medium of a. three speed gear 
box, a single speed squirrel cage induction motor and two step driving. pulleys .. 
The feed speed .plate (2~) is located near tu the gear lever (23). To change 
speed ,a choice .of three speeds is 'obtained by gear changing by means of a 
lever (23) and three alternative speeds .. are obtained by changing the. pu.lTey 
sheave ratios, To put this into effect it will be necessary to remove the 
guard (27) and operate the belt 'change toggle lever (24) and. release locknuts 
(30) so as to release .the tension of the belt (28) to a degree which will 
permit the belt to be removed from the pull ey sheaves and repl aced on the 
alternative pulley sheaves. 

IMPORTANT": 

IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE FEED MUST BE STOPPED BEFORE CHANGING SPEED, 

The chain drive (31) can be tensioned by slackening off bolt (32) and two 
nuts (33) enab.ling the gear box to be moved in the elongated slots (34) by 
adjustment of~he ~ack screws (35). 

The gear box is provided with an oil filler / cum breather (36) dipstick (37) 
and drain plug (38) (See lubricat.ion Instructions), 

REAR VIEW OF ENCLOSED' FEEDWORKS SHOWING GEARBOX AND PULLEY DRIVE 

May 1980 Page 12 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



,--

tJ o . -
-

.---

lJ .L 
'--

~' 2.5 ~8 
1,Q illS 

.. c/ SI SS 
n,) ~s.q 

-
·c ~b 100 

0 '2.0,'2. • 10,1 
; , 
I 

FEBJ SPEBJ INDICATOR PLATE 

t4ay 1980 

,', . 

FEt.Ti M ihl 

METRci / i"1 iN 

Page 13 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FIRST BOTTOM'HORIZONTAL HEAD' 

Vertical adJustment o.f the First Bo.ttom Horizontal Head is made by app.lying a 
crank handle·to. the· square (t). The,nut (2) is the lockc for this movement. 
To loosen or tighten the· nut wilT necessitate the employment of a spanner. 
Access to. the locking. nu.t is via door (2a.). 

Horizontal adjustment is made by means of 
square (3). Locking lever (4) is the lock 
for this movement. 

Apri 1 1980 page 14 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



, . 

TOP HEAD 'AND CHIPBREAKER 

Verticaladjustmenf of the top head is made by applying a crank handle to the 
square. (l).Nut (2) is the lock for this movement. 

Horizontal adjustment is made by square (3). Locking lever (4) is the lock for. 
this movement. 

The chipbreaker hood can be swung back for access to the cutterb lock by 1 i fti ng 
handle (5).: The hood is held back hi- pUS~ingi.n shaft (6). . 

The chipbreaker may beset in one of three posi ti ons (re lat; ve to hood) for 
ciifferentcutterb lock diameters. Stud (7) locks the chipbreaker in pos i ti on.. 

The chipbreakerhood may be adjusted in the vertical from a stud and locking 
'nut'at the rear 'ofthe ·chipbreaker. . 

Chipbreaker: shoes 

2 

April 1980 page 15 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Horizontal adjustment of fence side head is 
to square· (6) at front or rear of machi ne. 
movement. . 

made by applying. a crank. handle 
Nut (7) is the. lock for this 

Verti ca 1 adj us tment of fence si de head is made by means of a square (8). 
Nut (9) is the lock· for this movement. 

The bedplate may be adjusted to allow for larger cutting. circles by slackening 
off two locking handles (10) (underneath the carriage. from front of machine) 
and sTiding plate by hand: 

'7 

Apri 1 1980 page 16 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



-SIDE HEADS 

. Near Side .Head 

Horizontal adjustment of near side· head is made by means of a crank handle on 
the .square (1). Nut (2) is the lock for this movement. 

Vertical adjustment of near side head is made by means of a square (3). Nut 
(4) is the lock for this movement. 

The·bedplate may be adjusted to allow for larger cutting circles by slackening 
of:Lt;wolockinghandles (5) (underneath the carriage at the rear of the. machine) 
and sliding plate by hand. 

I I 

I 

1.1 
5 

Apri 1 1980 page 17 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



! , . 

HORIZONTiI!:. HEAD DRIVES (BELT) . 
o 

To change speed, lift handle (1). This raises the motor and allows belts 
to be -changed;- -lower flain:tle back to original position after changing speed_ 

To tension belts·;·l'otate turnbuckle (2) •. This is locked with locknut. (3). 

lJj 

I I! ' , 
'I n I /" 

I . 

'3 0 1~ = ~ 2 

h ~2 11 ",n-

March, 1980 
page 18 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



SIDE 'HEAD DRIVES (BELT) 

fENCE. SIDE HEAD DRIVE 

To change (or replace belts), remove cover, release tension via square 
(1). change belts (2) and re-tension. 

-I 

NEAR SIDE HEAD DRIVE 

Access to near- side"head belts is through doors at front of machine. To. 
change' speed (or replace belts), release tension by means of knob (3), change 
belts (4 ) and. re-tension. 

• 

.---.:: ,... <I -I 
·~:;$I.~ 

March, 1980 page 19 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



NEAR SIDE HEAQ CHIPBREAKER 

The chipbreaksr may be set in one of two positions., to anow for different 
cutting circle diameters,. by repositioning locking s.crew (1). 

The dust hood·is removed by lifting from locating pins (2). 

Handle (3.) can be swung' sideways, (in the direction of arrow) tlY releasing-­
nut·(4). This allows the. chipbreaker mechanism ta be swung clear .. af the block. 

No adjustment to spring pressure is requ.ired, releasing lockilut. (5) enables· 
adjustment of the chipbreaker pos.; tion to be made by knurled handle. (3.). 

-~~-I-----~ 

March, 1980 

• 

4 

l:-----t-' -_ 

~ 
11 

5 

r~ 
-------------II-~~I---------~ 

I I 

page 20 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FENCES AND TIMBER GUIDE 

The infeed fence .(1) is fixed and requires no adjustment. 

The fence (2) under the first top horizontal head is also fixed and requires 
no adj.ustment. 

A timber guide (11) is provided immediately after the near side vertiCal 
head. Transverse adjustment relative to the near side head (to cater for 
different cutting circle diameters) can be achieved by slackening off nut 
(T2) and sliding by hand. 

The fence shoes (3) located either side of the fence side head are adjusted 
by slackening off nuts (4) and sliding by hand. This is to allow for 
variation in cutting circle di'illlleters •. 

The fence and guide at the second top horizontal head and before the second 
bottOO1 .. horjzontalhE!ag is afl(jss,e!1lbly of parts (5) ~nd (13). This is 
adjustable by means of square (5) at the rear of tlie machine. (7) and (8) 
are the two locking. nuts for tilis·. fence. 

The outfeed fences (9) are adjustable both laterally and transversely oy 
slackening off nuts (10) and sliding by hand. 

Apri 1, 1980 page 21 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



) 

- 1 
tv . \ 

wr=~ .. 9 
G 

Apri 1, 1980 

",I 
w 
Q -:::> 
<!r 

et: 
W 
co 
~ -f-
e 
z 
et. 

V1 
w. 
u 
z 
~ 
....: 
o 
z: 
o 
~ 

f-
.~ 

'" o 
0.. 
Vl -e 

page 22 

-.. -.-

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



REMOVAL OF FEED ROLLS 

The Feed Roll~ (10), (11) OR (12) and (13) must be removed after excessive 
wear OR when :it is required to fit different types of rolls, The following 
types are available. 

1) Knurled chrome for Hardwood Mouldings. 

2) Fluted for nonnal duty work.. For heavy duty work a second fluted 
roll may be fitted in the second top roll position. 

3) Polyurethane coated for pre-'lllachined work. 

4) Plain for general purpose work. These are nonnal1y fitted in the 
second top and second bottom position. 

TO REMOVE THE TOP FEED ROLLS (10) and (11). 

"* Remove cover (14) and release the. self locking retaining nuts (15) at the 
Feed Roll shafts and withdraw the feed rolls. 

TO REMOVE BOTTOM FEED ROLLS (12) and (13). 

Remove fill-in Table section (16) between the bottom feed rolls (12) and 
(13) by removing the two cap head screws (17) and release the self locking 
nuts (15 )at the Feed Roll Shafts and withdraw the feed roll s. 

TO FIT NEW ROLLS - reverse the procedure. 

* See page 11 

March, 1980 page 23 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



., 

TOP PAD PRESSURE· 

The pad pressure (1) are all interchangeable on both the. square bar mounting 
am:!- the chtpJrreaker supp.ort- moonting; 

The·main vertical adjustment-when the pressure ;s mounted, on the square bar 
is by means oJ· the.- square (2) on top o.f the beam: The square (2) also 
provides the'means- for··fine vertical adjustment. Nut (3)- ;s the' lock. for this 
movement. - The pad can be adjusted laterally about the elongated slots H) 
and locked in position by nut (5) .. 

6 

lOP PAD PRCC:SURE AND 11Pr.SER GUIDE POSffiGi':s) £8'NEEN TriE. SECO,m TO? 
HORIZONTAL HEAD AND SECOND 20TTO:'rl HEAD 

March, 1980 
Page. 24 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



TOP ROLLER PRESSURE 

The vertical adjustment of the top roller pressure (12). is by means of applying 
a crank handle On square (1).· Nut (3) is the leck for this movement. 

Theherizontal acijustmentof the roller pressure is made by slackening off 
nuts (6) and sliding the pressure by hand along bar (7). The spring pressure 
applied to each roller can be adjusted by means of screws (2) and (5). 

NARRbW STOCK 

WhelTcutting narrow stock itma,y be necessary to remove the outs i de roll er 
from the pressure. To achieve this it will be necessary to remove the caps crews 
(4) this will enable side pressure access to the timber. 

If the occasion dernaTldsthe two narrow rolls (suPlllied with the machine) can 
be fiUedon the inside of the pressure. 

11 
TOP ROLLER AND S roE PRESSURES page 25 

9 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



5 

SIDE PRESSURES • 

Three front roller pressures (8) are. usually supplied with the machine. To 
cater for different widths of timber adjustment if effected by slackening off 
locking lever (9) and sliding the pressure (8) by hand about the elongated 
slot (10). A series. of holes is provided'across the. bed. Locking lever (9) 
should be used in the most suitable hole-. The spring pressure applied to the 
roller can be adjusted by means of screw (ll). 

----------~--+__T.:1~~-1 

_-,--Ijl~ 
-t:::fF=r----12 

].~=--i-i---C-

TOP ROLlER AND SIDE PRESSURES 

March 1980 page 26 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



rnlcrs AND TIMBEllGUID£ 

The infeed fence (1 ) is fixed and requires no adjustment. 

The fence (2) under the first top horizontal head is also fixed and requires 
noadj ustment. 

The fence shoes (3) located either side of the fence side head are adjusted 
by slackening off nuts (4) and sliding by hand. This is to allow for 
variation in 'cutting circle diameters. 

The fence (5) under the second top horizontal 'head is adjustable by means of 
square (6) at the rear of the machine. The two nuts (7) and (8) are the 
locks for this fence. 

The outfeed fences (9) are adjustable both laterally and transversely by 
slackening off nuts (10) and sliding by hand. 

A timber guide (11) is provided immediately after the near side ver.tica1 
head. Transverse adjustment relative to the near side head (to cate.r for 
different cutting circle diilJlJeters) can be achi eyed by slackeni ng off nut 
(12) and sl idin9 by hand. . 

A second timber guide (6) (see page (24) ;s positioned between the second 
top horizontal head and the second bottom horizontal head. Thi scan be 
adjusted transversely by slackening off nut (8) and sliding by hand through 
mounting bracket (7). 

Apri 1, 1980 page 27 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



i. 

0 
Cl 

"" 
"-
CO 
"-

) VJ 
W 
Q -::0 

'" 0:: 
W 
CO 
::;: -l-
Q 
:z: 
< 

; 
VJ 
W 
U z: w 
"-
"-
Cl 

z: 
Cl -I--VJ 
Cl 
0.. 
VJ -"" 

April,1980 paga 28 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



--

1_, 
I 

1. 

2. 

PREPARATORY STEPS"TO MACHINING: - FBP 300 

Having knowledge·of the dimensions of the finished workpiece the following 
sequential procedures should take, place. 

Set the section of fence which extends from the fence s.ide head to. the outfeed 
table. The setting should allow for the appropriate amount of timber removal 
QY the fence side head. The method of setting. is outlined on paga26 andpaga 21. . .. 

Adjust tha' fence side head to bring the: cutting circla in line with. the outfeed 
fence. Adjust the table to 'within 3mm. to. 6mm. (T/8in. - 1/4in,) in front of the 
cutting circle. The method of setting is outlined on page 1.6. 

3. Set the fence gap at the fence side nead to dear tile cutting. circle by adjusting 
the fence shoes located on each side of tha fence. side head. The.method of 
setting is outlined on page 16 . 

4. Set the vertical position of the infeed table section between the feed ro.lls 
and the first bottom head. 
The setting should coincide with the amount of timber to be removed by the. first 
bottom head. 
Adjustment is via the square (9) lock in position following adjustments. See 
page J 1 .. 

5. The bottom feed roll should be adjusted to be 0.8mm (1/32.in.) proud of the. table 
by handle' (8). 'Rough timber requires a greater' projection'. See· page.n., 

6. The bottom head cutter block should be adjusted so that the cutting. circle is 
level with the outfeed table and the cutterb10ck is laterally adjusted to be 3mm 
(l/Bin.) behind the rear fence line. . 

7. Set the clearance of the stock gate. (39) at the inieed so as to clear incoming 
material by 6mm (1/4in.) see page 11. 

8. The first top head should be set to machine the required thickness. Vertical 
adjustment is via square (1) and lock nut (4). Lateral adjustment of cutter 
head is via square (6) and locking. lever (7) "nd should ba adjusted to ba 3lti11 
(1/8in.) behind the real" fence line see pagelS". 

9. The first top head chipbreaker shoes shou.ld be set for clearance to the cutting 
circle of the block and can be set to anyone of three pos.itions by stud (7) 
See page 15 • . 

la. E:hipbreaker shoes .. sbould.rest on the timber with approxima.tely 3mm (1/8in.) 
depression. 

NOTE: A JACKING SCREW IS PROVIDED ON THE REAR OF CHIPBREAKER HOOD 
TO RESTRICT DOWNWARD MOVEMENT OF THE HOOD ASSEMBLY. 

11. Ro 11 er and pad pressures shoul d be raised to permi t free movement of timber for 
setting purposes· and laterally adjusted to approximate pos.itions for the timber 
to be machined. 

12. The near side head should be set to. machine the timber to the. required width. 
Lateral movement via square (2) locknut (1). Adjust table. to within 3mmto 6mm 
(1/8in. - 1/4in.) of cutting circle locking levers, under bedway through rear 
aperture see page 11. 

April 1980 page 29 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



PRfPARAToRY STfPS TO MACHINING - FBP 300 CONTD-

13. Near side heacLchipbreakershould be set by selection of one of the two 
positions by adjusting screw releasing the knurled handle locking nut 
and turn the knurled handle toa lign the chipbreaker shoes with the 
cutting circle. 

14. Where second OR third top heads are fitted set head and chipbreaker as 
in procedures 9, 10 and 11. 

15~ Where second bottanhead is fitted the outfeed table is set level with 
the cutting circle using a straight edge and the table is moved in OR 
out to provide minimum clearance to the cutting circle •. 

16. Adjust the vertical position .of the head and. outf"ed table to gain the 
cut required, relative to the machine table. 

April, 1980 page 30 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



MACHINING· 

1. Select a. piece of timber to be machined •.. en.ter.to. the first feed. roll a.llowing 
611J1l (1/4;n.) clearance. an. the stock gate. . 
.' . 

NOTE: (WHERE AIR OPERATED ROLLS. AREHJTED. THERE MU~T BEJ\~LEARANCEOF AT 
LEAST l5MM (SI8IN.) BETWEEN THE ROLL AND THE TOP FAct OR .. THE lIMBER}. 
WHERE HAND ADJUSTABLE ROLLS. ARE FInED A SUITABLE GRIPPING PRESSURE 
SHOULD BE SET ON THE TIMBER. 

2. Adjust the first side pressure an the tnfeed table up to the timber with no 
exerted pressure (c.l earance - this is a gui de only) where short stock. is 
run a similar s.ide pressure should be mounted between the feed. rolls. 

3. Inch (jog) forward the timber until it enters the first side pressure foHer, 
then adjust in the roller to give 4nm (3/16in.) depression on the rollers .. 

4. Lower the first top·rol1er pressure to 31m1 (1/8in.) depression on. the· roller. 

S. Start first bottom head·clltterblock. 

6. Inch (jog) the timber through until it just causes the firs.t top head chipbreaker 
shoes to lift. 

7. Start first tap head and inch (jog) timber through until it enters SOnm (2;n.) 
under the following tap pressure (pad). 

8. Wind the pressure down to touch the timber.·· This pressure ;s spring loaded 
and should not be· 'wound' down until solid. . 

9. Inch (jag) the t.imber through to. the next side pressure (ro.11er) or (shoe) 
and set 3mm (1/8in.) depression. 

10. Start the rema;n;ng heads. 

11. Inch (jag) to move the timber Ull to the back fence. 

12. Set second top pressure (first pad) to ho.ld. 

13. Inch (jog) timber through to end (back) of second pad pressure. 

14. Wind down pressure to hold aver the full length. 

• 

15. When a second top head is fitted Inch (jog) until the timber just causes the 
second top head chipbreaker shoes to lift. 

16. Off up the near side fence to the approximate width of finished timber. 

17. Inch (jog) through the timber until it enters 50mrn (2in.) under the following 
top pressure pad. 

18. Wind dawn the pressure to just touch the timber. This pressure is spring 
loaded and should not be 'wound' dawn until solid. 

19. Inch (jag) through the timber approximately up to· the 1 ast battor.! head. 

20. Reset pressure as in (21) to hold aver the full length. 

March, 1930 

.:..-.. ~;; 
page 31 

. . -- -

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



·MACHINING ••••• CONTD 

21. Set theoutfeed side pressure to hold <:10n9 the length. 

n:+ni:n.(j'I)~)~hr9·~gn :tifuller . tCltlie'(luiTeed taille. run one compl ete place and 
checkdimensjons. . . . 

23. :If the finished piece of timller is not dimensionally correct adjust where 
~qessat:y. 

.... .. --~ 
• 

March, 1980 page 32 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



LUBRICATION'ANO-MAINTENANCE" 
- -

_.- In· destgning-the~ "WADKIN." Four Sided Planer and. Maul der much attention has 
been-gtven-to-the-question of lffiI.intenance and every endeavour has been made 
to keep lubrication maintenance to a minim~m, In consequence.· of this 'sea.1ed 
for·life' bearings·and-"oilite' bushes have been widely used. 

However, there'are· exceptions which are as follows.:-

_In electric motors where- 'seaJed for life' bearings have not been fitted these 
are· provided with grease nipples. 
DAILY 

Oil the machine and Feed Roll S.lideways, all the Raise and Lower·screws, also 
the Jointer Slideways at the·ir associated. lubricating nipples. _. us.ing "WADKINu 

L.4 oil. 

NOTE: ACCESS TO THE FEED ROLL Nl'PPLES NECESSITATES THE REMOVAL. OF 
THE WIRE MESH GUARU~) AT THE FRONT OF THE FEEDWORKS .. 

CUTIERBLOCK SPINDLES - have been fitted with permanently I ubri cated beari ngs 
and should g.ive trOUble free service. 

The-pneumatic lubricating unit is conveniently located on the main frame of 
the machine under the- infeed table. It comprises of a filter, reguTactor, 
"SOLENOID" and-oil dispenser. 

The latter shoold-I:re-filled-with "MOBIL" ALMO' NO: 1 oiT 

The oil dispenser s.hould be. adjusted to give one drop. o.f oil every m~nute· and 
the aid_pressure should be regulated to give a pres~ure of 5.63kg/cm (801b! 
sq.inch). 

IMPORTANT 

If water condensation collects in -the·air line.; -it is recommended tnat an 
electrical eX1:rac1:or and water trap complete with 'turn off' gauge be incor­
porated-in-the-circcit immediately before the filters_ 

Is is strongly recommended. that the val ves be opened dai ly to ensure that 
water does not enter the air line; 

Each Universal- joint driving the feed rolls. have three lubricating points:, 
one is. and .. oil lubricator which should be charged with "WADKIN"Grade L4 o.il. 

EVERY THREE MONTHS 

Lubricate all electric motors with "WADKIN" Grade L6 grease at the. nipples 
provi ded;-

All Univers·al joints driving the feed rolls with .. "WADKIN" Grade L6 grease 
at: each ·of tlie- two nippl es pro.vided.: 

Check the quantity of oi 1 in the oil bath of the gearbox -O.T the feed roll s 
oil bath. holds three litres (Approximately six pints) of "WADKIN" Grade 

L4 oil. 

Check the quantity of lubricant in the gearbox of the feedworks. Before 
_______ lueaving our works the gearbox is packed with 5.1 Kilos. (11.3lb5) of "SHELL" 

Blameta Grease Grade 00. .~~----

April 1980 page 33 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



, .' 

LUBRI CATlOrlAND: MAl NTErlAN Cf.. CONTINUED. 

'jhemachine is fitted with 'anelectric oil lubricating pump which will auto­
matically. lubricate'.the·machione'bed-and fences; Th,e pump is electrically 
initiat-edwhen. the' disconnect switch at the electrical control cubicle is 
closed~' The -pomp -is uni-dtrectional (clockwise r<:>tation - when viewed from 
the pump inlet end) ,- the built relief valve returns excess pressure oil to the 
tank internally; the-tank holds 4.5 litres (8 pints) of oil ; The nominal 
discharge is 390cc_perminuteusingoil of 320 c-entistokes Viscosity. The 
nominal discharge 14 Bar back .pressure is 330cc per minute. An "ON/OFF" 
electri c toggle-switch is provided at the pump - operati on of whi ch a 11 ows 
the oil flow to be regulat-edshould the oil flow be too great to suit the pre­
vail ing 'working conditions. 

The oil reservoir is fitted with a mercury operated float switch which interrupts 
the motor circuit· when the conten~~e\leT has fallen to a pre-determilieri minimum. 
The operation of the switch operates a red warning indicator light located in 
the electrical control station conveniently situated on the underside of the 
infeed' bed of the machine. The 1 ubri cator is fi tted a fi lter Part No.. 67833. 

APPROVED LUBRICANTS. 
'. 

r 
WAOKIN CASTROl B.P. SHELL MOBIl ESSO GULF CALTEX 
GRADE 

L.l Hyspin 
AWS :32 

L.2 Magna XH 

1.4 Magna ID 

-:c.--c 
L,6 spheerol . 

AP 3 

L.l Oi 1 

L.2 Oil 

L .• 4 0; 1 

Ener.gol Tell us OTE Oil Nuto 44 Harmony 
H.L.65 27 Light 24 or 43 AW 

Esstic . 
H 44 

Energol Vitrea Vactra Esstic Service 
H.P.60 75 Extra- 65 13 

Heavy 

[nergol Vitrea Vactra Oil Esstic Service 
H.P.20 33 Heavy 50 51 

Medium 

-Inergrease Alvania Mobilplex Beacon Gulfcrown 
LS 3 Grea'se Grease 3 Grease 

No.3 No.48 No.3 

Plain mineral oil with anti-corrosion, anti-oxidization, 
anti-wear ,anti-foam performance .. 

Plain mineral oil (viscosity 150 centi-stokes) 

Rando 
Oil HOA 

Ursa P40 

Ursa P20 

Regal 
Startak 
Premium 

Plain miner.al oil (viscosity 68 centi-stokes, viscosity 
____________________________ ~32~c~e~n~tl~--~s~t~o~k~es)~. __________________________________________ _ 

Grease - multipurpose catering for 58% of all greases 
providing extreme pressure characteristics. 

l.6 Oil 

Apr; 1 1980 page 34 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



UAlt" 
ALl IVU, 

E I 

01 

Cl 

Bl 

rlAltII5S 
51RAIGIIINISS 
SllUARlNISS 
rARAlllUSM 
f\lJN (MH /' 
crlJNU/UCm t4' 
ANGU~AnIlY L.. 
S1MN!lIRl -= 
Wltflll tjLJMOlnS 
lllltlMAI PlAU :1 
HUCIMAl P~AtI 

~Wlfj( SIt(]f' NOli -

',llsP1Pl011 "'!.iSI rASS HlI !mSI 
cQMrflNINl or A bAIU1111fon! SIAlUIf'YG lut 
~I[OIjD 

, I 

1) ~'ATLAS~' ~'COPCW' CYLINDER _CV 
2) QUICK EXIIAUST VALVE KQE I/Bq 
3) 5, PORT VALVE KMV9/95 ev( ) I 
4) 3', PORT VALVE - PUSILDUTTl'N KMVll l13 
5) 3, PORT V,~LVE - ,"SOLENOID" OPERATION KMVS?J20/IIP 
6) PRESSURE REGUI ATOR ' KASP, 100PfiII 0' 

7J PRESSURE. GAUGe 0' '- 100 
Ill, 

30Q - MIfO "' '& 
8) ,LUBRICAT .oR CONTROL ASSEJI1BLY K30 GI 717 

'j ~9 
J(@ 

8 &.,uE 

I 4 RED 

~I 
~oWER 

@ 
6Lue A~ 

4 WHITE 

@ 

, 
D1AGnAtI FOR P~EUtlIiTIC FEEDROLL CONTROL 

A WADI{IN LTD. LEICESTER OTY, 

OE~~RIPT!ON 

DIAGRAM FOR PNEUMATI C FEED ROLL CONTROL 

,-,-, 

I ( 'j(]) 

~0 
1 
~ 

~i 
~ 

RAISE 
@ 

• • 
r 

MATERIAL 

MY'''' I" 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



;to 
c 

"" C 
In 
r+ 
~ 

<0 
00 
Cl 

-c 
'" to 
It> 

w 
'" 

I 

DAILY LUBRICATIOn POHITS - FRo:n ELEVATION OF MACHINE 

RISE .AND FALL poR 

FIRST Top HEAD Top HEiIb SUDE 

o 
RI SE AND 

FALL.: S~REW 

JiI GHT Su DE 

,. 

~r \~. --l.---.-~ 
'NElI1{ SIDE HEAD 

CROSS TRAVERSE 
SUDE . 

FENCFSIDE !lEAD 

. CROSS TRAVERSE 

SUDE 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



» 
c 
lO 
C 
III 
<+ 
~ 

'" co 
o 

"0 

'" <.0 
IJl 

w 

" 

" , ; , 

D.~ILY LUBi\ICATIOI~ POIIITS - PLA~ V!E\'I OF MACIIINE 

.. 
." 

.. 
I 

.-. ToPjlEAD 
\ CHI P13RJ:AKER . 

~D/rARRIER - I 

-l. 

iJO 

0, L .. 
/- ~ 

LJ:FT SLIDE FOR 
OPPOSJ:P SIDE HEAD 

RIGHT Sr..IPE FOR 
OPPOSJ:D IIEAP 

r-' 

'-:' 

~ 
I 

. j 

~ 

" 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE 

. CUTT£RBLOCl< SPINDLES-

Angulilr contact bearings have been employed and the bearings have been charged 
with"KLUBER" ~UBRICANT TYPEIOISOFLEX IO NBU.1S. this is a permanent lubricant. 
It wiTlonly be necessary to re-charge in the event of the renewal of the 
bearings. 

CHANGING THE BEARINGS 

The bearings have been fitted to the cutterblock spindles -(1) in an orthodox 
manner, howev€r, at the drive €ndof the spindl es a 1 iquid engineering adhesive 
" LOCTITE IO Grade 601 has beenappl iedto the external diameter of the bearing 
locknut (.2). 

PREPARATION PRIOR TO FITTING THE BEARINGS 

Before fitting the new bearing the protective lubricant must be met; cul ous 1y 
removed with }letroleum spirit, triethanolamine or other volatile solution. 

In order to prevent the moving parts from bearing damaged by over cleansing 
add a small amount of the new lubricant to the cleansing agent at the second 
bath. The film of grease which 'remains after the solvent has evaporated will 
provide a good protection for the bearing. 

At this stage the new bearings ·shouldbe charged with "KLUBER" LUBRICANT TYPE 
IOISOFLEX"NBU .15. It is very important that the correct amount of grease be 
applied to the bearing preferably the amount should be measured by applying the 
formula. 

G (weight in grams) = d x B x O.OTwhere d = bore of the bearing in 11111. and 
- B = the width in 11111. OR approximately SUfficient to fill one third of the 

bea ring volume. • 

To disassemble the parts jointed by "LOCTITE", no special tools are necessary. 
use normal toolsandme-thad!h If, however; the holding-_ ferce of the "LOC"tITE" 
joint is too great then apply a gentle heat and break the bond whilst the parts 
are still hot. _Sometimes the bond is left as a powder. This powder must be 
removed-before applying further adhesive. 

CUTIERBLOCK SPINDLE ASSEMBLY WITH GREASE LUBRICATED BEARINGS 

01MPORTANT - USE "LOCTITE" GRADE LT 601 ON DIAMETER MARKED * 

0---+--+ 

January. 1980 page 3? 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



11 
" 
(: 
I • 

1'1 

et 
:[ 
,. 
", I i " " • I! 0 • "1 "I-

i t 
" I l 
J 
" 

'/ 3/ 
~I ! ri 

r' ~I 
, , 

I! 
1 11 ti 

H ~ 
~. 

! 
~ 
~I ~. 9 R ~ ~ ~g 

~ U ~ ~ 0 U 1 • 
a , 
.~ 

~ 

0 
~ S d n ~. H 4 

~ ~ " " 
( 

n ~U '" . i ~ ~ ~ • 
.' ~ q 
i 
2 i t 
] 

~ ~ c 
9 
~ 
t 
~ 

~ 

I ~ 

I' ~ 
9 

~ ~ 
. , o 5 , o , 
a ~ ~ ~ ~ H 0 " " I ~ 

I ~ • 
'~ 

Li PH i iH ~. ~. i " l " ! i ~ I t ~ 

.J 

~ 

~ 
I s 

~ 
'] 

~ • 
i 

i 
t' 
] 

~ 

.i. 
~ 
r 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



GENERAL MAINlENANCE 

FmING THE BEARINGS 

It is not advisable to soak the bearing in a degreasing agent as this removes 
the protective lubricant from the bearing elements. The outer and inner 
hearing diameters should be cleaned using a clean cloth dampened with a degreas-
ing agent and allowed to dry. Also ensure that the mating parts are clean and 
free from grease. ,then apply a thin bead of 11 LOCTITE" 601 to the bearing surface 
only and position it in the spindle barrel OR housing and at the same time 
rotating the bearing slowly so that the "LDCTITE" spreads evenly over the bearing 
surface. 

The bearings should then be locked in position by the locknuts OR securing 
rings. 

I 

A 11 ow the "LOCTITE" adhesive to cure for three hours with' a m1 mmum of one 

• 

hour before use. however. the assembly can be handled after fifteen minutes. 

Having fitted the bearings, they should be run in for a period of approximately 
16 hours during which' time they should not be fully loaded particul arly so if 
the ambient temperatures are high or low. 

Bearings that are fully loaded without a previous 'run in' period will suffer 
damage a-nd have a snort 1 ife. Bearings always experi ence an increase in 
temperature whilst they are being run in even if no particular thermal stress 
is put on them, the temperature will become normal once they are run .io .. 

January, 1980 page 39 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



REPLACEMENT OF PARTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE MOTOR PULLEYS' 

1) Before a,ccess can be made. to at1y belt OR pu.1ley it will be. necessary 
to remove the guard covers. 

2) Slacken off the. tension of motor pulley driving belt. Th.is is 
effected by loosening the motor fixing bolts on the attendant motor 
bracket OR the motor tensioner bolts whichever apply. The belts can 
then be removed. 

3) To remove cutterblock pulley. In certain instances the cutterblock 
and motor pulleys have been fitted with taper lock. bushes instead of 
the orthodox keys. 

TO REMOVE THE TAPER LOCK BUSH FROM THE PULLEYS. 

• 

1) Slacken all screws by several turns, remove. one OR two according to 
number of jacki ng off hol es shown thus tl in d.iagram. Insert screws 
in jacking off holes after oiling thread and point of grub screws OR 
thread and under head of cap screws. 

2) Tighten screws alternately until bush is loosened in hub and assembly 
is free on shaft. 

3) Remove assembly from shaft. 

January, 1980 . page 40 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



R'E-FmING THE PULLEYS AND TAPER LOCK BUSHES 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

After ensuring that the mating "tapered surfaces are ccrnplete1y clean 
and free framoil or dirt. insert bush in hub so that holes line up. 

Ofl thread and point of grub screws OR thread under head of cap screws. 
Place screws loosely in holes threaded in hub, shown thus G in diagram." 

Clean shaft and fit hub "and bush to shaft as one unit and locate in 
position desired, remembering that bush will nip the shaft first and 
then hub will be sl ightly drawn on to the bush. 

Using a hexagon wrench. tighten screws gradually and alternately until 
all are. pulled up very tightly. Use a piece of pipe on wrench to 
increase leverage. 

After the bush has been ,tightened on to the shaft fit the parallel key 
which is side fitting with top clearance. " 

After drive has been running under load for a" short time. stop and 
'check tightness of screws. " 

Fill empty holes with grease to exclude dirt. 

IMPORTANT: CHECK THE CONDITION AND TENSION OF THE CUTTER SPINDLE DRIVE 
BELTS AT REGULAR INTERVALS. 

January, 1980 page 41 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



-- . 

I M.P 0 R·T ANT 

PRESSURES BETWEEN OPPOSED SIDE HEADS 

Two Roll er Pressure Units are supplied as. s.tandard 

Two Pad Pressure Units can be fitted as optional 

~arrow Pad Pressure can be supplied for narrow stock 

A Micro .switch is fitted to the Near Side Head Hood on Auto Setting 
Machines for safety purposes to prevent Near Side. Head cutterbTock from 

. foul ing pressure unit!;. . 

When two Roller OR standard Pad Pressures are. fitted· the minimum width 
capacity is l25mm. 

With one Roller OR standard Pad Pressure removed, the minimum width 
capac5ty is reduced to 7omm. 

For width between 70 to 25mm. the Narrow. Pad Pressure must be fitted. 

Care must be taken when approaching minimum width of 25inm. as no Auto 
Safety is fitted to the Narrow Pad Pressure. Pos;'t.ions of Fence and 
Near Side Head cutters must be checked to ensure adequate working clearance 
between cutters and pressure unit. 

NOTE: ALSO THAT FILLING,..IN-BEDPLATES BETWEEN THE 
SIDE. HEADS MUST BE REMOVED AS THE WIDTHS 
DECREASE. 

--;-.. ---------------------------------------------:: 

April, 19BO 
Page 43 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



SIDE PRESSURE BEFORE FEEDROLLS 

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO:OFF 

1 FB 2592 Plunger for Side Pressure 1 

2 FB 2314 Spring for Si de Pressure 1 

3 K05 29 173 12mmdia. x 40rnm long Dowel 1 

4 K05 26 124 MS xBmm long Hexagon Socket Screw - cup point 1 

5 FE 2591 Roller Link for Side Pressur.e 1 

6 K09 50 101 5/16in. Grease Nipple P.1DS 1 

7 K05 30 302 M12 Adjustable Handlever 1 

8 K05 28 105 ,12mm dia. Bright Washer 1 

g K05 26 298 M12 x 55mm long Stud 1 

10 FB 30317 Bracket for Side Pressure 1 

11 FB 2258 Tension Screw for Pressure 1 

12 FB 2443 Check for Side Pressure 1 

13 K0525 332 M8 x 16mm long Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw 2 

14 K05 31 540 Bronze Oil Retaining Bush 20mm I/O x 25mm % x 15mm 
long 1 

15 FB 2593 Pivot Pin for Side Pressure 1 

Page 4< 
May 1980 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



· i 

ROLLER PRESSURE OVER FIRST BOTTOM HORIZONTAL HEAD 

REF. NO. PART NO. 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 

25 
27 
28 
29, 

30 

31 
32 
33 

34 

K05 25 209 
FB 14559 
K05 01 249 
K05 25 137 

FB 14677 
K05 31 545 
FB 14694 
FB 14599 
FB 2440 
FB 14597 
FB 14732 
K05 27 113 
FB 14693 
K05 25 531 
K05 :30 302 
KOS 2B 105 
K05 26 297 
FB 15097 
FB 14975 
FB 14975 
FB 11425 
FB 149Bl 
FB 15033, 

FB 15035 
FB 15036 
FB 15037 
FB 15097 
K05 28 211 
K05 20 505 
K05 25 166 

K05 25 519 
K05 25 520 
KOS 25 731 
K05 25 130 

March. 1980 

'DEseRTPTlON NO.OFF 

MI0 x 2'5mm Socket Head Capscrew 8 

Pivot for Pressure Roller 4 

"FAFNIR" Bearing ON 211 4 
MIO dia. x 12rrrn Tong Hexagon Socket Grubscrew -
CupPo.int 2 
Link for Pressure Rollers 2 

Bronze Oil Retaining Bush 25rrun I/O x 30rrun % 4 
Pivot Pin for Roller 2 

Roll er Bracket 1 
Spring for Top Roller Pressure 2 
Plunger for Roller Pressure 2 
Tension Screw for Pressure ·2 
Hexagon Locknut M2U 2 
Clamp Plate for Horizontal Bar 1 
MIO x 30mm long Hexagon Head Capscrews 2 

M12 x 150 Adjustable Hand Lever 1 
M12 di ameter Washer 1 
M12 dia. x 55rrun long Stud 1 
Horizontal Pressure Bar 1 
Support Bracket for'Horizontal Bar 1 
Support Bracket for Horizontal Bar 1 
Square End for Tra.verse Screw 1 

Wear Stri p for Support B.racket 1 
Secondary Adjusting Slide Block for Pressure 
Rolls 1 
Pressure Roll Fine Adjustment Screw Block 1 
Floating Nut for Pressure Adjusting Screw 1 

Pressure Fine Adjustment Screw 1 
Pressure Roll Mounting' Bar 1 

Collar 20mm dia. Bore 
Taper Pin No.2 for FB 11425, K05 28 211 1 
Hexagon Socket Screw M6 x 20mm long for, 
FB 15036 -: '. 4 

Hexagon Head Screw M8 x 35mm long for FB 15035 2 

Hexagon Head Screw M8 x 40mm long for FB 14981 3 

Hexagon Head Screw M8 x 60mm long for FB 15097 3 

Hexagon Socket Screw Cup Point M8 x 30mm long 
for FB 1"4976 3 

Page 45 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



ROLLER PRESSURE OVER fIRST BonOM HORIZONTAL HEAD •.••• CONTD. 

REF.NO;-'PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO.OFF 

35 K05 27 109 Standard Locknut M8 for K05 26 130 3 

36 K05 28 103. Bright MS Washer Ma for K05 25 519> K05 25 250 > 
K0525 731 a 

37 K05 29 116 Plain Dowel 5mm dia. x 16nm long for FB 15036 2 
38 K05 31 331 Headed Bronze Oil Retaining Bush for FB 15033 2 

M.a rch 1980. Page 46 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



MOUNTING PACKI}'IG FOR' PRESSURE OVER' FIRST BOTTOM HEAD 

REF,NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO,OFF 

1 FB 30306' Packing Strip for Press Slide Bracket over First Bottom 
Head 2 

2 K05 25 241 M12 x 80mm long Hexagon Socket Scr.ew.- for FB 30306 4 

MOUNTING FOR" PRESSURE OVER FIRST BOTTOM HORIZONTAL HEAD 

REF~ NO'. PART" NO. ' 

1 FB 30114 

2 FB' 30332 

3 FB 30434 

4 FB 13499 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9' 

10 

11 

FB 14693 

FB 30322" 

FB 30323 

FB 30435' 

K05 26 268 

K05 26 294 

K05 28'211 

DESCRIPl'TON 

Sl i de. Bracket for Tresst1re over' ,~Fi rst Bottom Head 

Bracket ,for Rai s.i ng Sceew 

Support Bracket for Hori zonta 1 Bar 

Wear Stri p for Support Bracke,t 

Clamp Plate for Horizontal Bar - metric 

Rais.ing Screw 

NO.OFF 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Spacer Block for First Bottom Head Pressure Raising Screw 
Bracket 1 

Mounti ng Bar for Pressure over Fi rst Bottom Head 1 

M10 x SSmm long Stud for FB 30332 

M12 x 40mm long 'Stud for FB 30434 

20mm dia. bore Loose collar for FB 30322 

12 K05 26 2!1T' 'M12" i< 50mm long Studfor FB 14693 

13 

,14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

July 1980 

KOS--2S 224 

K05 28 105 

K05 25 212 

K05 26 130 

K05 27 102 

K05 20 505 

K05 30 302 

K06 10 252 

K06 10 212 

K06 10 292 

K05' 25 530 

K05 28 104 

K05 30301 

K05 25 232 

K05 25 531 

M10 x 100mm long Hexagon Socket Screws for FB 30332 

12mm dia. Mild Steel Washer for FB 14693 

M10 x 40mm long Hexagon Socket Screws for FB 30434 

M8 x 30mm long Hexagon Socket Screw cup point for 
FB 30434 

M8 Hexagon Thin Nuts for FB 30322 

No. 2 Taper Pin for FB 30322 

Mil2 Adj us tab 1 e Hand Lever for FB 14693 

"lNA" Thrust Washer AS 2035, for FB 30322 

"INA" Needle Cage AXK 2035 for FB 30322 

"lNA" Housing Washer GS 2035 for FB 30322 

M10 x 25mm long Hexagon ~ead Screws for FB 30332 

M10 size Mild Steel Washer for FB 30332 

M10 Adjustable Hand Lever for FB 30332 

M12 Q(,';35mm long Hexagon Socket Screws for FB 30114 

M10 x 30mm long Hexagon Head Screws for FB 14693 

2. 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

3 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

4 

2 

Page 47 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



PRESSURE ROLLER ASSEMBLY BETWEEN SIDE HEADS 

Ref. No. 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

la 

11 

12 

13 

Part No. 

FB 14921 

FB 14669 

FB 14697 

FB 14707 

FB 14919 

F8 14924 

K05 26 296 

FB 2240 

K05 25 210 

KOS 26 115 

K05 30 302 

KOS 31 540 

K06 01 249 

February 1980 

Des cri pti on 

Pressure Mounting Roller Bracket 

Pivot for Pressure Roller 

Plunger for Pressure Roller 

Tens; on Screw for Press ure Roller 

Pressure Arm Pivot Pin 

Pressure Roller Arm 

Screwed Stud M12di a. x 50mm long 

No.Off 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

Compression Spring forFB 14697 2 

Hexagon Socket.Screw M10 dia. x 30mm long for 
F8 14669 4 

Hexagon Socket Screw - cup poi nt - M6 di a. 
x 12mm long for FB 14924 2 

Adjustable.Hand Lever size M12 for K05 26 296 1 

Bronze Oil.Retaining .Bush 25mm OlD x 20mm I/O 
x l5mm long for FB 14921 1 

Double Sealed Ball Bearin9 "FAFNIR" DN 211 
for FB 14669 2 

page 48 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



MOUNTING FOR PRESSURE BETWEEN SIDE HEADS 

REF .NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

July 1980 

PART NO. 

FD 7366 

FB 14863 

FB30358·. 

FB 30357 

FB 2417 

DESCRIPTION 

Bracket for Vert; cal Adjustment 

Support for Pressure between Si de Heads. 

Support- Bracket for,Hor; zonta1 Bar 

Horizontal Bar for Pressure between Side Heads 

Cl amp P1 ate for Vertical Bar 

Verti ca 1 Bar for Pressure between Si de Heads 

Raising Screw for Pressure between side heads 

3/4in. dia. bore Loose Co1·1ar for FB 30360 

4mm dia. x 30mm. long Tension Pin for FB 30360 

M12 size Bright Mild Steel Washers for FD 7366 

1/4in. dia. x 1.1/4in. long Dowels for FD. 7366 

M12 x 35mm long Hexagon Head Screws for FO 7366 

M12 x 45nun long. Hexagon Socket Screws for FB 30357 

10nun dia. x 30nun long Dowel-s for FB 14863 

Ml2. x 35nun long Hexagon Socket Screws. for FB 14863 

NO.OFF 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

FB 30359 

FB 30360 

K05 20 103 

K05 20 550 

K05 28 105 

K05- 20 615 

K05 25 545 

K05 25 234 

K05 29158 

K05 25 232 

K05 11 104 

K05 05 176 

K05 21 450 

3/8in. size Mild Steel Bright Washers for FB 2417 2 

3/8in. whit x 1in. long Hexagon Head Screws ."or FB 2417 2. 

1/2in. whit Adjustable. Hand Lever for FB. 2417 1 

K05 11 106 1/2in. size Mild Steel Bright Washer for FB 2417 

K05 08 471 1/2in. whit x 1.1/2;n. long Stud for FB 2417 

K05 20 510 No. 7 Taper Pi n for FB 14863 

1 

1 

1 

Page 49 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



WIDE TOP PAD PRESSURE OPPOSITE NEAR SIDE HEAD 
. 

REF. ND. PART NO. DESCRIPTI ON 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

T5 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

3D 

31 

32 

33 

34 

KD5 31 526 12mm I/O x 16mm D/D x 12mm long Bronze Dil Retaining 
Bushes 

KD5 29 174 T2mm dia. x 45mm long Plain Dowels 

K05 26 112M6 x6mm long Hexagon Socket Scre\~s - up point 

FB 13460 Bracket for Pressure Shoe Plate 

K05 10 107 1/2in. whit Hexagon Nut 

K05 11 126 1/2in.Mi1d Steel Black Washer 

K05 08 477 1/2in. whit x 3in. long Screwed Stud 

FB 13424 Bracket for Pressure 

FB 13423 Bracket for Pad Pressure 

FB 13447 Spacing Co 11 ar 

FB 13446 Pi vot Arm 

KOS 25 187 M8 x 20mm long Hexagon Socket Capscrew 

K0529 l63 lomm dia. x 60mm long Plain Dowel 

KD5 31 513 

K05 28 104 

fB 14214 

-
lOmm liD x 14mm ·0/0 x lomm long 8ronze Oil Retaining 
Bushes -

Ml0 Bright Mild Steel Washer 

Pressure Spring 
K05 10 107 1/2in. whit Hexagon Nut 

K0511 126 1/2in. Mild Steel Black Washer 

K05 08 476 1/2in. whit x 2.3/4in. long Screwed Stud 

KD5 27 11D MlO Hexagon Thin Nut 

K05 28 104 M10 Bright Mild Steel Washer 

FB 13465 

FB 13455 

Preload Stud 

Holder for Pressure 

FB 13462 Side Plate for Pressure 

K0520 500 4mm dia .• x 2Bmm long Tension Pin 

FB 2355 

FB 2412 

FB 2416 

KOS 05 176 

KOS 10 107 

Collar for Raising Screw 

Adjust; ng Screw for Pad Press ures 

Clamp Plate for Horizontal Bar 

3/8in. whit x 1in. 10ng·Hexagon Head Screw 

1/2in. whit Hexagon Nut 

KDS 11 106 1/2in. dia. Washer 

KDS 08472 1/2in. whit x 1.3/4in. long Stud 

FB 1389 

FB 2390 

Hori zonta 1 Press ure Bar 

Support Bracket for Horizontal Bar 

35 K05 08 472 1/2;n. whit x 1.3/4;n. long Stud 

May 19BO 

ND.OFF 

4' 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
4 

2 

4 

2 

4 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 
2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Page 'SO 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



WIDE TOP PAD PRESSURE OPPOSITE NEAR SIDE HEAD ••.•.• CONTD. 

REF. NO,_· PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

K05 11 106 1/2in. dia. Washer 

K05 21 4S0 1/2in. whit x lSo Adjustable Handlever 

K05 05 176 3/Bin. whit x lin. Tong Hexagon Head. Screws 

FB 2413 Raising Screw for Pressure 

KOS 20 500 4mm di a. x 2Bmm long Tension Pin 

K05 20 103 3/4in. dia. Collar 

K06 10 106 "TORRINGTON" Needle Thrust Bearing NTA1220 

K06 10 145 "TORRINGTON" Thrus .. t Race TRA 1220 

K05 05 lS4 5/16in. whit x 1.1/2in. long Hexagon Head Screws 

45 KOS 01 173 3/Bin. whit x 1.1/2in. long Socket HeaaCapscrew 

46 

47 

48 

49 

FB 1366 Verti ca 1 Pressure Bar 

FB 2417 Clamp Plate for Vertical Bar 

K05 05 176 3/8in. whit x lin. Hexagon Head Screws 

K05 08 472 1/2in. whit x 1.3/4in. long Stud 

50 K05 11 106 1/2in. dia .• Washer 

51 K05 21 450 1/2in. whit x 150 Adjustable Handlever 

52 

53 

54 

55 

May 19aO 

FB 13425 Lower Steady for Pressure Bar 

K05 01 172 3/Bin. whit x 1.1/4in. long Socket Head Capscrews 

FB 2350 

FB 2318 

Clamp Plate for Horizontal Bar 

Ri se and Fa.TT Bracket for .Pressure 

NO.OFF 

Page 5J 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 
2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

3 

1 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



:;: 

~ 
~ 

co 
DJ 
o 

-0 

'" <0 
ID 

U"I 
N 

30--·· 

54 

@-31i 

fr·-at 
--32 

~- CIJ; 
" Jl1 lc~ 

~ii c I~ 52 

r/~IJ 

• 

WIDE TOP PAD PRESSURE OPPOSITE NEAR SIDE HEAD 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



, . 

FENCES' .. 

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION""" -. NO.OFF 

1 
2 

3 

4 

r~ay 1980 

FB 14025 Infeed Fence 
KD5 25 551 Hexagon Head Screws M12 dia. x 70mm long for FB 14025 
K05 29 165 Dm1e1s 10mm dia. x 60mm long for FB 14025 
K05 25 548 Hexagon Head Screw M12 dia. x 50mm long 

Page 53 

3 

2 

1 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



fENCES 

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. OFF 

1 FB 30214 Fence Between· First Bottom Horizontal Head and Opposed 
Side Heads 1 

2 FB 30304 Fence Nose Before Side Heads - Chrome Plated 1 

3FB 213 P1 ate for Right Hand Nose Pi ece 1 

4 FB 229 Serra ted Washer 1 

5 K05 26 295 Screwed StudM12 dia. x 45mm long for FB 30263 1 

6 K0527 104 Hexagon Nut size M12 for FB 30304 1 

7 K05 20 614 Dowels 1/4in. dia. x 1in. long for FB 213 2 

8 K05 01 147 Hexagon Head Socket Screws 5/16;n. whit x 3/4in. long for 

9 

10 

11 

May 1980 

FB 213 4 

K0529 160 Dowel 10mm dia. x 40mm long for FB 30113 

K05 25 230 Hexagon Socket Screws M12 dia. x 25mm long 

K05 25 210 Hexagon Socket Screws Ml0 dia. x 30mm long 

2 

for FB :30214 3 

for FB 30304 4 

Page 54 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FENCE AffiROl'POs:ED SIDE HEADS AND BEFORE ·rOp HORIZorUAL HEAD 

REF.NO. PART NO. 

1 FB 229 

2 FB 30087 

3 FB 30109 

4 FB 30110 

5 FB 30172 

6 FB 30176· 

7 FB 30178 

8 FB 30303 

9 FB .30381 

10 K05 26 296 

11 K05 28 207 

12 K05 29 132 

13 K05 29 131 

14 K05 25 198· 

15 K05 25.188 

16 K05 20 504 

17 K05 31 562 

18 FB 30413 
Tg- -. FB 30412 

20 K05 29 163 

21 K05 25 213 

JULY 1980 

DESCRIPTION NO.OFF 

Serrated Washer for Fence 1 

Bearing Plate 1 

Square Drive Extension 1 

Stud 1 

Sl ide for Adjustable Fence- before Second Bottom Head 1 

Fence Nose Guide (Locking Pl ate after Opposite. Si de. Head) 1 

Spacing Block for Fence After Opposed Side. Heads 1 

~nce ~se- 1 

!=;,!1c~aft-er- Side· Heads.· and Before Second Top Head 

M12 x 50mm long. Stud for FB 30303 

12mm I/O E:Ser;es 1 Loose Colla-",· for FB 30110 1 

6mm dia. x 30mm long Dowel Pins for FB 30381 2 

6mm di a. x 25mm long Dowel- Pins for FB 30381 2 

M8 x 75mm long Hexagon Socket Screws-for FB 30176 2 

MS x 25mm long Hexagon Socke.t Screws for FB 30176 1 

No_ 1 Taper Pi n 1 for FIJ 301 09 1 for K05 28 207 2 

12mm I/O x 16mm % x 20mm long Bronze Bush for FB 30087 
Reduce to 16mm 10ng by fitter 1 

Front Fence Under Top Horizontal Head 

Fence after Top Hori zontal Head 1 

Dowel Pins 10mm dia. x 60mm long 2 for FB 30412. 2 

Hexagon Socket Screws Ml0 di a. x 45mm 10ng 2. for FB 30412 2 

Page 55 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



BEDPlATES 

MODEL Head Sequence and Number 

NO. M 1 3 4 5 : -

FEP 300 Bottom Fence Near Top 
Hor. " ... Side Side Hor. 

Infeed Bedplate with Spring loaded Pressure FB. 30030 
Hexagon Socket Screw M12 dia. x 25mm long 1 for FB 30030 K05 25 230 

BedpTate-·BetweenFeed Rolls (Main Feedworks) 
"; .: 

Bedplate between Bottom Feed Rolls - front FB 14022 
Bedplate· between Bottom Feed Rolls - rear FB 30028 
Hexagon Socket Screws M12 dia. x 25mm long 2 for FB 14022 
2 for FB 30028 K05 25 230 

Bedplate Before fi:irs.t .Bottom Horizonta.l Head FB 300.41 
" 

Hexagon Socket Screws M12 dia. x 25mm long 2 for FE 30041 K05 25 230 

Table between First Bottom Horizontal Head and Opposed 
SidE; neaas·· 
Bedplate after First Bo.ttom Head 
Strip for Bedplate after First Bottom Head 
Hexagon Head Screws M12 dia. x 30mm long 6 for FB 30364 
Dowe110mm dia. x 40mm long 2 for FB 30364 
Hexagon Head Socket Screws M12 dia. x 25mm l.ong 
3 for FB 30361 

Bedplate Between Side. Heads Up To Top Headq 

Bedplate Under Top Head (Permali) 

. Bedplate after Top Head 

JUly 1980 

FB 3036.4 
FB 30368 
FB 30361 

K05 25 544 

K05 29 160 

K05 25 530 

FB 30377 

FB 30380 

FB 30411 

Page 56 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FBP .300 GEARBOX 

REF.NO: 

1 

2 

'3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

PART NO: 

K05 21 462 

FB 12069 

FB 12068 

FB 12005 

K30 09 103 

FB 12054 

FB 12082 

FB 12057 

K05 20 507 

FB 12070 

K30 05 302 

FB 12073 

K05 01 152 

K05 19 169 

FB 12203 

FB 12204 

FB 12067 

K30 73 212 

K05 01 103 

OESCRIPTI ON 

1.1/2in. dia. Ball Knob Black 1/2in. B.S.W. 
"RENCOL" 2S2 

Gear Change Lever 

Pivot pi n for Selector Arm 

Gear Selector Arm 

"SALTER" External Circ1ip 5100-100A 

Gear Selector Shaft 

Gear Selector 

Guide Shaft fo.r Gear Selector 

1/4in. dia. x 2in. long No.4 Taper pin 

Pin for Selector 

3/Sin. dia. Steel Ball 

Spring for SeT ector 

5/16in. x 1.3/4in. long Hexagon Socket Capscrew 

1.1/4in. BalT Bearing Locknut - Right Hand Pegs 

Gearbox Input Pull ey 2-step - 50 cycl es 

Gearbox Input Pulley 2-step - 60 cycles 

Spacing Sleeve - Input 

"WESTON" Oil Sea 1 W 205T 5727 R4 

3/16in. B.S.W. x 3/4in. long Hexagon Socket 
Capscrews 

End Cap for Input Shaft 

"NADELLA" Needle Bush DL 4020/35 

Input Shaft 

Gear Cluster for Input Shaft 

"SALTER" Internal Circlip N244 

R.H.P. Bearing 6206 

1,1/4in •. Ball Bearing Locknut - Right Hand Pegs 

NO:OFF 

1 

1 

2 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

FB 12056 

K06 15 149 

FB 12053 

FB 12081 

K30 09 141 

K06 01 212 

K05 19 169 

FB 12004 

K05 03 131 

End Cap 1 

1/4in. B.S.W. x li~. Long Countersunk Head s.lotted 
Screws 3 

28 K05 03 131 1/4in. B.S.W. x lin. long Countersunk Head slotted 
Screws 3 

29 FB 12004 End Cap 

30 K05 19 161 lin. Ball Bearing Locknut - Right Hand Pegs 

31 K06 01 212 R.H.P. Bearing 6206 

32 FB 12066 Spacing Collar - Intermediate 

33 K30 09 141 "SALTER" Internal Circ1ip N244 

1 

1 

1 
1 

I 

____ ,3l\, ___ ,EB-120S0' ___ IConstant-Mesh_Gear_for_Intemed.iate-Shaft:----l-----

May, 19S0 
Page 'iJ 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FBP .300 GEARBOX ••••• CONTO •• 

REF. NO: PART NO: 

35 FB 12079 

36 FE 12078 

37 FB 12052 

38 K06 15 124 

38a K06 16 181 

39 K30 09 156 

40 FB 12065 

41 K06 15 138 

41a K06 16 181 

42 FB 12064 

43 FB 12077 

44 FB 12051 

45 K30 09 283 

46 K06 01234 

47 K30 73 211 

48 

49 

50 

51 

May. 1980 

FB 12055 

K05 01125 

FB 12084 

K09 19 1£9 

DESCRIPTION NO: OFF 

Gear for Intermediate Shaft - High Speed Range 1 

Gear for Intermediate Shaft - Low Speed Range 1 

Intermediate Shaft 1 

"INA" Bearing HK 4520 1 

"lNA" lnner_ Race 1.R. 4Omm. x 45mm. x 20.5mm. 1 

"SALTER" External Circlip 5100 156A 1 

Spacing Conar - Output 1 

"INA" Bearing BK 4520 1 

"INA" Inner Race I.R. 4Omm. x 45mm. x 20. Smm. 1 

Spacing Collar - Output 1 

Constant Mesh Gear for Output Shaft 1 

Output Shaft 1 

"SALTER" Internal Circip No .• 334 1 

R.H.'P. Bearing 6209 1 

"WESTON" Oil Seal W29521647 R4 1 

End Cap for Output Shaft 1 

1/41n. B.S.W. x3/4in. long Hexagon 'Socket 
Ca pscrews '3 

Sprocket - Output Shaft 1 

1.1/4in. Ball Bearing Locknut - Right Hand Pegs 1 

Page 58 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



x 
o 
c:l 
er 
<C. 
w. 
t:I 

page 59 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



,GEARBOX FOR ENCLOSED FEEDWORKS 

REF. NO. PART NO. DES CRIl'TI ON 

1 

2 
3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

* 23 

* 24 

* Not Shown 

March 1980, 

FB 2887 Gearbox Shaft 

K05 23 180 16mm x10mm x63mm long Key 

K30 74297 GacoUil Seal MIM65100 

K30 09 275 lOOmmdi a,., .Internal Ci rc1 ip 

K06 01 248 Deep Groove Ball Bearing 

FB2868 FeedworksDrivenGear 

KD527 261 TabWasher55mm dia. 

K05 27 212 Chamfered Notched Nut M55 x 1. 5mm pi tch 

FB 2879 Oil Retatner/Dust Seal 

K05 25416 M5 x 12mmlong Posidrive Pan Head Screw 

K05 25 416 M5 x 12rrim long Po'si drive Pan Head Screw 

FB 2879 Oi 1 Retainer/Dust Sea 1 

K30D9275 100tIJ1ldia. Int.ernal Circlip 

K0527 212 Chamfered Notched NutM55 x 1. 5mm pitch 

K05 27261 TabWasher.55mm cl; a'. 

K06 01 248 Deep Freove Ball 8earing 

FB 2869 FeedworkS !.ori vi ng Gear 

K30 74 297 Gaco Oil Seal MIM 65100 

FB.2B88 Gearbox Sprocket Shaft 

K0523'lBO 16mm xl Omrri x63mm long Key 

K05 23614 IBmm xlI mm x 100mm long Key 

FB14208 Input 'Sprocket 

K30 09 "340 Reno1d Chain Duplex 114-046 96 pitches 

K30 09 348 Chain Connecting Li'nk No. 26 for Chain 114-046 

NO. OFF 

4 

4 

4 

8 

10 

4 

4 

4 

4 
16 

4 

1 

2 
1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Page 60 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FOR 

May 1980 

. FEEDWORXS 

~1. 

9 

Page &1 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



ENCLOSED FEEDWORKS - TOP 

REF .NO: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 . 

25 

26 

. 27 

28 

.29· 

. 30 

31 

32 

33 

PART NO: 

({OS 27 114 

FB 29133 

K06 10213 

K06 10 254 

K05 31 577 

FB 30006 

K05 20505 

K05 31564 

FB30007 

FB30004 

K0525 544 

K0529 158 

FB 2866 

K05 25 415 

1(06.10 254 

K06 10 213 

1<05120.508 

FB 2865 

K05 31564 

K06 10 212 

K06 10 252 

FB2864 
"> 

K0520.505 

FB .~OO:91 
K05<25. 192 

FB 30005 

K3Q £1 606 

K0525 233 

fB 4873 
K3.0 61 607 

K0525 240 . 

K05 29 158 

FB 30003 

DESCRIPTION 

M24 thin nuts 

Spacerfor raising screw 

"lNA"needle thrust nearing AXK 2542 

"I NA " thrust washers AS 2542 

25mm. LD. x 31lnm. D.D. x Z5mm. long bush 

Square drive extension for top feedrolls 

No.2. taper pin 

2Omm. 1.0. x 25mm.0.D.x 21lnm. long bush 

Winding shaft for top bevel gears 

B.racketfor top feedworks adjustment 

. M"2x30mm.hexag on head screws 

10mm .·di<l. x 3Omm. 1 ong dowel s 

Cover for bevel gears bracket 

MS x HArm •. pan head scr!'ws 

"lNA" thrust washers AS 2542 

"Il'iA" needle thrust bearing AXK 2542 

Nb. ~ ~ taper pin 

BeVel gear for rise and fiill of feedworks 

2!Jn1m.I.D. x25mm. O.D.x 2Omm. long bush 

"lNA" needle thrust bearing AXK 2035 

UlNA" thrust washers AS 2035 

Beve.1gearfcr ri se and fall of feedworks 

No.2taper pin 

Raising screw for top feedworks. 

M8 x45mm. long socket head caps crews 

Nut fof·top.feedworks 

"ATLAS COPCO" cylinder type COD 300 1.1/2in . 
stroke; . 

MI2 x 4Omm .• llmg socket head capscrews 

Cylinder pivot pins 

"ATLAS COPCO" 10cknuts 9141 - 1000 

Mlex 75mm. long socket head capscrews 

lOmm. dia. x 3Omm. long dowels 

Pivot .pin for top feedworks swing 

34 FB 30033 Swings pivot bracket for top feedworks 

35 FB 14012 Pivotpin support for top feedworks swings 

36 K05 25 235 M12 x·5Omm. long socket head capscrews 
--------37·---K05-29-173--'. .al~4()jjjjjj. 1 on9 aowe 1 s 

January, 1980 

NO:OFF 
2 

1 
1 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

4 
2 

1 

4 

2 

1 

1 
1 

1 

2 

1 

1 
1 
4 

1 

2 

2 

2 
2 

3 

2 

1 
1 

1 

3 
2-------c:: 

page 62 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



! . 

* 

* 

ENCLOSED FEEDWORKS - TOP ••••• CONTO. 

REF.NO: 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 
58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

PART NO: 

K05 25 168 

FB 30015 

FB 30019 

K06 01 249 

FB 30014 

FB 30035 

K05 25 233 

FB 30034 

K05 25 235 

K05 31 592 

K05 27 162 

FB 30019 

K06 01 249 

K05 31 580 

FB 30037 

FB 30036 

FB 30018 

K06 01 249 

FB 30008 

K05 31 589 

FB 14039 

FB 30032 

DESCRIPTI ON NO: OFF 

M6 x 3Dmm. long socket head capscrews 8 

Beari ng end caps 2 

Ball bearing locknuts 2 

Bearing SKF 6211 2 RS. 2 
Beari ng. sleeves 2 

L.H. front swing for top feedro 11 s 1 

. M12 x 4Dn1n. Tong. socket head caps crews 3 

R.H. front swing for top feedrolls 1 

M12 x SDmm. long socket head capscrews 3 

4Omm. 1.0. x 46mm. 0.0. x 3Omm. Tong bushes 2 

"PHILIDAS" nut M42. x 4.Smm. type 42 MCT. 2 

Feedro11s 

Ba 11 beari ng locknuts 

8 

2 

Bearing SKF 6211 2 RS. 2 

4Onrn. I.D. x 46mm. 0.0. x 25mm. long. bushes. 4 

L. H. rea r swing. for top. feedroll s 1 

R.H. rear swing for top< feedro11s 1 

Bearing spacing s.leeves 2 
Beari ngs SKF 6211 2 RS. 2 

Rear swing cylinder ptn for top feedro11 s 2 

25nrn. 1.0. x 3Omm .• 0.0. x 3Omm. long bushes 2 

.Cy1inder pivot blocks. for top feedralls 2. 

Feedro.11 shafts 2 

FEED ROLLERS - 4 off each spindle 

FB 30228 Stra.ight fluted feed roll 25Omm. dia .• 

FB 30229 Hard chrome. p1a.in feed roll 250mm. dia. 

January, 1980 page 63 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



3: 
no .... 
n 
::r 
• 

'" 00 
o 

I" 

'" lC 
.ro 

CTl 
+> 

"'0 

.. 

ENCLOSED FEEDWORKS (TOP) 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



* 

ENCLOSED FEEDWORKS - BOTTOM. 

REF. NO: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

19 

20 

·21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

PART NO: 

K05 27.105 

K05 25 187 

FB 30026 

FB 15174 

FB 30013 

FB 30013 

FB 14057 

K30 05 557 

FB 30019 

K05 27 III 

FB 2877 

K06 01 249 

FB 30014 

FB 30016 

K05 27 162 

K05 25 142 

FB 30019 

K06 01 249 

K05 31 580 

FB 30038 

FB 30038 

KO~ 31 580 

FB 2874 

FB 30018 

K06 01 249 

FB 30031 

K05 27 111 

FB 2877 

K30 09 134 

FB 15174 

FB 14032 

. 
DESCRIPTION NO: OFF 

M16 hexagon nut 1 

M8 x 2Dmm. long socket head capscrews 4 

Bottom feedro 11 p.ivot p.i n support 1 

4Omm. I.D. x 46mm. 0.0. x 30mm. long 
phosphor bronze bushes 2 

Frollt'·sw';ng. for.bottomfeed rolls 1 

Front swiilg:-for bOttORL feed roll s 1 

Collar 1 

M16 x 3Onm. long hexagon head screw 1 

Ball bearing locknuts 2 

M12 thin nuts 2 

Adj usti n9 screws for bottom feed. ro_ll ers 2 

Bearings SKF 6211 2 RS. 2 

Bearing sleeves 2 

Bearing end caps 2 

"PHILIDAS" nuts M42 x 4.5111111. type 42 MCl . 2 

MS x 1 Omm. long socket head. capscrews 

Feedroll s 

Ball bearing locknuts 

Beari ng SKF 6211 2 RS. 

4Omm. 1.0. X 46mm. 0.0. x 25mm. long bushes 

Rear swing. for bottom feed rolls 

Rear swi ng for bottom feed ro.ll s , 
4Dmm. 1.0. x 46111111. 0.0. x.25nm. long bushes 

. Pivot pin for bottom feedworks swing 

Bearing spacing sleeves 

Bearing SKF 6211 2 RS. 

Feedroll shafts 

M12 thin nuts 

Adjusting nut for bottom feed rollers. 

4Omm. dia. external circ.lips 

4Omm. 1.0. x 46mm. 0.0. x 30mm. 16ng 
phosphor bronze oil retaining bushes 

Eccentric shaft for rise and fall of bottom 

8 

8 

2 

2 

2 

1 
1 

2 

1 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

feedrolls 2 
i--~-----35---FB-287S:---W(jnn-fbr-ecc-entr-;-c-sna-ft-s·-.-------~2'----

36 K05 20 506 No.3. taper pins 2 

37 KOS 28 219 2Omm. dia. loose coll ars 2 

January, 1980 page 65 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



* 

ENCLOSED FEEDWORKS - BOnOM ..• •• CONTD. 

REF.NO: MRT NO: DESCRIPTION 

38 FB 300lD Worm dri yen shaft 

39 K05 20 505 No.2. taper pin 

40 FB 2880 Square drive extension 

FEED'ROLLERS - 4 off each spindle 

FB 30228 

FB 30229 

January, 1980 

Straight fluted feed roll 25Omm. dia. 

Hard chrome plain feed roll 25Omm. dia. 

NO:OFF 

1 

1 

1 

page 66 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



c... 

'" ::l 
t:: 

'" .., 
'< 

<D 
00 
Cl 

Ll 

'" <0 

'" 
O'l ..... ~NC~SED fEEPWORKS (SOTTOM) 

H:"~.~I 

1", :\, 

" . 
" ' 

1 

, 

2 
www.D

alt
on

sW
ad

kin
.co

m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



TOP COVER FOR-ENCLOSED FEEDWORKS 

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO.OFF 

1 FS 2910 Top Cover for Feedworks 1 

2 K30 61 263 Norgren Miniature ··.I?ressure ,Gauge (0.160 PSI) 
304 M 160 2 

3 K05 25 415 H5 x 1011ll1110n9 Posidrive Pan Head Screws 4 

4 FB 2909 Guard (timber) 1 

5 FS 14028 Control Panel 1 

t·1arch, 1980 
page 68 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



May 19$11 

o ..... 
en 
9 
u 
z ..... 
0:: 
o u.. 

page 69 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



L 
FIRST BonOM HORIZONTAL cunERBLOCK SPINDLE 50MM.DIA. WITH ANGULAR CONTACT 
BEARINGS - SPEED 6000RPM • 

* 

REF.NO: 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

. 
PART NO: 

FB 3317 

FB 12962 

FB 12960 

K05 O.l 123 

FB 12957 

K05 27 210 
K05 27 259 

KOG. 20 150 

FB 3306 

FB 12955 

FB 12961 

K06 20 106 
FB 3311 

K05 23346. 

FB 30125 

MMT 216 

MMT 216 
FB 13510 

K06 20 140 

K06 20 110 

FB 13508 

K05 19 177 

FB 15190 

K05 23 354 

FB 15191 

FB 13507 

FB 13505 

FB 13507 

FB 13512 

FB 13513 

FB 13539 

FB 13532 

K05 25 166 

.1l "KLUBER" Grease Packed 
--'-----*-NoCShown 

May, 1980 

DESCRIPTION NO:OFF 

Handle for Collet Locking OUtboard Bearings 1 

Knur 1 ed Nut 1 

Beari ng Cover 1 

Socket Head. Capscrew 1/4in. whit x 1/Zin. long 1 

Collet Locking Screw 1 

Chamfered Notch Nut. 45mrn .. dia. 1 

Tab Lockwasher 4Smrn. dia. 1 

Bearing RHP 6004 1 

Outboard Bearing· Carrier 1 

Outboard Beari ng Spacer 1 

Inner Bearing Spacer 1 

Bearing RHP 6204 TB EP7 1 

Collet Type Outboard Bearing End Cap 1 

Key for Cutter Spindle.3/Rin. square x 3.1/2in. 
long 1 

Bottom Horizontal Spindle 5Omrn. dia. 1 

Locking. Cones sOmrn. dia. 1 

Locking Cones 5Omm. dia. 1 

Spindle Bearing Cap 1 

Ball Bearings "FAFNIR" 2mrn. 9112. WI CR DU M 

Ball Bearing RHP 6211 TB EP7 

Rear Bearing End Cap 

Locknut 1.1/2in. dia. x 14 T.P.I. - Right Hand 

Spindle Pulley 

Key for Pull ey 

Spacing Collar 

Grease Retainer 

Spindle Barrel Housing 

Grease Retainer 

Outer Bearing Spacer 

Inner Bearing Spacer 

Locknut for Front Bearings 

Spindle Nuts 5Omrn.dia. x 1.5 pitch - Left Ham: 

Socket Head Capscrews M6. x 2Omm. long - fit end 

2 

1 

1 

1 
1 . 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

cap to Bearing Carrier 4 

Page ]0 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FIRSLBOTTOM HORmNTAL CUTTERBLDCK SPINDLL. •• CONTD. 

* 

* 
* 

* 

REF.NO: 

34 

35 

36 

37 
38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

* Not Shown 

May, 1980 

PART NO: 

FB 12952 

FB 12954 

K30 89 109. 

K05 .29 130 

KD5 25 165 

K05 26 300 

K05 27 104 

K05 28 105 

K0525 142 

F8 1720 

. K0508 419 

K30 77 125. 

K05 .25187 

K05 03 115 

DESCRIPTION 

Outboard Bearing. Sl eeve 

NO:OFF 

1 

Collet for Outboard Bearing Sleeve 

"EMO" Waved Washer EPL 55 

Plain Dowels 6mm. dia. x 2Dmm. long 

Socket Head CapscrewsM6. dia .• x 16mm. long 

Screwed Stud M12. dia. x 7Omm. long 

Hexagon Nut sizeM1.2. 

Washer MHd Steel 12mm. dia. Hole 

Hexagon SocketCapscrews M5. dia. x lOmm. long to 

1 

2 

4 
1 

1 

fit Key to Bearing Carrier 2 

Check Key 1 

Stud 1/4in. whit x 1.1/4;n. long 1 

"FENNER" Belts SPZ 1420 3 

Hexa,gon Socket Capscrews M5. dia. x 2Omm. long 
(4) for FB 13508_and (4) for FB 13510 8 

Countersunk Head Screws. 3/16in. whit x 3/8in. long 
for Ban Bearing locknut K05 19 177 1 

Page 71 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



-"-_ ..... ---

--

_ cc=:.--_-...L.~ 
~------------~ 

March 1980 page 72 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



FfI'ICE SIDE VERTICAL HEAD SPINDLE .5OMM WITH ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS - SPEED 6000RPM 

* 

f 

* 
* 

* 

REF.ND: 

1 

la 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
19 

20 

* Not Shown. 

PART NO: DESCRIPTION 

ffi 30~:},- ., Fence Side Vertical Spindle 50nun. dia. 

FE 13531 Spindle Nut 5Qnm. dia. 'x 1.Spitch - Right Hand 

MMT 216 

FB 13539 

FB 13509 

K06 20 140 

FE 13513 

FB 13512 

FB 14944 

FB 13507 

FB 13507 

K06 20 110 

FB1350B 

FE 15191 

K05 23 346 

FB 15190 

K05 19 175 

K05 77 125 
K05 25 187 

KOS 03 115 

Locking Cones SQnm. dia. 

Locknut for Spindle Front Bear; ng 

Front Bearing Cap 

Ball Bearing "FAFNIR" 2mm. 9112 WI CR OU M 

Inner Bearing Spacer 

Outer Bearing Spacer 

Spindle Housing 

Grease Retainer 

Grease Reta iner 

Ball Bearing RH? 6211 TB EP7 

Rear Bearing Cap 

Spacing Collar for Spindle 

Key for Pulley 3/8in. square x 3.1/2in. long 

Spindle Pull ey 

Locknut Right Hand Pegs 1.1/2in. 

"HNNER"Be 1 ts SPZ 1420 
Hexagon Socket ScrewsM8. x 20nun. 10n9 (4) for 
FB 13509 and (4) forFB 13508 

Countersunk Head Screw - slotted - 3/16in. whit x 
3/8in. long for K05 19 177 

~ "KLUBER" Grease Packed 

f Not Suppliced 

May, 1980 

NO:OFF 

2 

1 

1 
2 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

I 

1-

1 

3 

8 

Page _ 73 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



" III 
0-.., 
C 

'" ~ 
~ 

'" 00 
0 

-0 

'" <£l 
III 

~ 

~~'~-.-

'! 

I 

\ I 
, . 

flONCE SPIE VlORTlCA~ IIIOAD SPHlD~E"- '6000 RPM 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



; . 

NEAR SIDE VERTICAL HEAD SPINDLE 50MM. WITH ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS - SPEED 6000RPM. 

* 

f 

* 
* 

* 

REF.NO: 

1 

la 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

Hi 

17 

18 

19 

20 

* Not Shown 

PART NO: 

FB 3041& 

FB 13532 

MMT 216 

FB 1353.9 

FB 13509 

K06 20 140 

FB 13513 

FB 13512 

FB 14944 

FB 13507 
FB13507 

K06 20 11 0 
FB 13508 

FB 15191 
K05 23 346 

FB 15190 
K05 19 177 

K30 70 175 

K0525 187 

K05 03 115 

.0 "KLUBER" Grease Packed 

f Not Supplied 

May, 1980 

DESCRIPTION 

Near Side Vertical Spindle sOmm. dia. 

Spindle Nut 50mm. dia. x 1.5 pitch - Right Hand 

Locking Cones 5Omm. dia. 

Locknut for Spindle Front Bearing 

Front Bearing Cap 

Ball Bearing "FAFNIR" 2mm. 9112 WI CR DU M 

Inner Bearing Spacer 

Outer Bearing Spacer 

Spindle Housing 

Grease Retainer 

Grease Retainer 

Ba 11 Beari ng RHP 5211 TB EP7 

Rear Bearing Cap 

Spacing Collar for Spindles 

Key for Pulley 3/8in. square. x 3.1/2in. long 

Spindle Pulleys 

Locknut Right Hand Pegs 1.1/2in. 

"FENNER" Belts SPZ 1420 
.< 

Hexagon Socke-t Screws M8. x 2Omm. 10ng (4) for 
FB13509 and (4 ) for FB 13508 

Countersunk Head Screws - slotted - 3/15in.whit x 

NO:OFF 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

8 

3/8;n. long for K05 19 177 1 

Page 75 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



----ro ------.- -. 

- --

February 1980 Page 7E" 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



TOP HORIZONTAL CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE 50MM. DIA. WITH ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS 

REF .NO: PART NO: DESCRIPTION NO:OFF 

1 FB 14558 Outboard Bearing Carrier 1 

2 F8 12962 Knurled Nut 1 

3 KDS25 165 Socket Head Capscrews M6. x 16mm. long 4 

4 K05 27 210 Chamfered Notch NutM45 • 1 

5 K05 27 259 Tab Lock Washer 45mm. dia. 1 

6 K06 20 150 BearingRHP6004 1 

7 K30 89 109 "EMO" Wa vedWasher EPL 55 1 

8 FB 12961 Inner Bearing Spacer 1 

9 K06 20 106 Bearing RHP6204 TB EP7 

10 FB3311 Conet Type Outboard Bearing. End Cap 1 

* 11 K0525 166 Socket. Head £apscrews M6. x 2Omm. long - fit End 
Cap.toOutboard. Bearing Carrier 4 

12 K05 23 346 Key for Cutter Spindle 3/8';n. square x 3.1/2in. 
long 1 

13 MMT 216 Locking Cones 5Omm. dia. 2 
14 FB 13509 Spindle Bearing Cap 1 

·.Il 15 K06 20 140 Ball Bearings "FAFNIR" 2mm. 9112 WI CR DU M 2 

11 16 K06 Ol 309 Ball Bearings RHP 6211 TB EP7 1 

17 FB 13508 Rear Beari ng End Cap 1 

18 KDS 19 177 Locknut 1.1/2in. dia. x 14 T.P.I. - Right Hand 1 

19 FB 15190 Spindl e Pulleys 1-

20 K05 23 346 Key for Pulley 3/8in. square x 3.1/2in. long 1 

21 FB15l91 Spacing Collars 1 

22 FB 13507 Grease Retainer 
23 FB 13502 . Spindle Barr.el Housing 1 

24 FB 13507 Grease Reta iner 1 

25 FB 13512 Outer Bearing Spacer 1 

26 FB 13513 Inner Bearing Spacer 1 
27 FB13539 Locknut for front Bearing 1 

28 FB 30286 Top Horizontal Spindle 5Omm. dia. 1 
29 FB 13531 Spindle NutM50. dia. x 1.5 pitch Right Hand thread 1 
30 FB 12952 Outboard Bearing Sleeve 1 
31 FB 12953 Co 11 et for Outboard Beari ng· Spacer 1 

Il "KLUBER" Grease Packed 

'" . Not Shown 

May, 1980 
Page 71 

". 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



TOP HORIZONTAL CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE_ .... 

REF.NO: PART NO: DESCRIPTION 

32 FB 12955 Outboard Bearing Spacer 
33 FB 14560 Collet Locking Outboard Bearing End Cap 
34 KOS 29 130 Plain Dowels 6mm. dia. x 20mm. long 
35 K05 01 123 Socket Head Caps crew 1/4in. whit. x 1/2in, long 
36 FB 12956 Collet Locking Screw 
37 FB 12960 Bearing Cover 
38 K05 08 419' Stud 1/4in. whit x 1.1/4in. 

shorten to sui 1:: 
long.. - fitter to. 

* 39 K3077 125 "FENNER" Be] ts SPZ_ 1420 

* Not Shown 

NO: OFF 

2 

1 
1 

3 

--i----:----:-----'--------------------c------:----------:-------: 

May, 1980 
Page -78 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



., 

~ 

c: 
UJ 
I-z ..... 
0 
'J 

Z -I 
I-
...J -:=I 
Cl 

i= ..... 
::a: 
UJ 
...J 

'" Z -"-
tI) 

"" 15 
...J 
co 
c: 
UJ 
I-
I-
:=I 
U 

...J 

~ 
:z: 
0 
N ..... 
c: 
0 == 
c.. 
0 

~ 
t-

March, 1980 page 19 

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




